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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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October 11, 1995

Mr. Gary Gili, Director

Office of Environmental Quality Control
Central Pacific Plaza

220 South King Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Gill:

Subject: Final Environmental Assessment
for the Kaneche Elderly Housing Project
Tax May Key: 1-4-5-50: 39

Transmitted herein are four copies of the Final Environmental Assessment/Negative
Declaration and a completed OEQC Bulletin Publication Form for the subject
project. We request that the Negative Declaration be published in the
October 23, 1995 QEQC Bulletin. — —_—

Please contact Rae Gee at 527-5088 if you have any guestions.

Sincerely,

L D. LIBBY, JR
Acting Director

Enclosures

ROLAND P. LIBBRY, JR,
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FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
FOR THE
" KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

Department of Housing and Community Deve]opmeht
October 1995 .



ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Administrative Information

A, Project: Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project
B. Type of Action: __ Applicant
_X_ Agency

Department of Housing and Community Development
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Ronald S. Lim, Director

C. Approving Agéncies:

Department of Housing & Community Development
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

State of Hawaii )

Office of Environmental Quality Control (OEQC)
220 South King Street, 4th Floor

Honolulu, Hawajii 96813

D. Environmental Assessment Prepared by:

Department of Housing and'Community Development
October 1995

Description of Proposed Actions
A. Proposed Activity

_X_ Single activity;
Aggregation of activities;
Multi-year activity.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PREPARED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH HUD REQUIREMENTS AND

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW REQUIREMENTS OF OTHER LEVELS OF GOVERNMENT AS FOLLOWS:

State of Hawaii, Supplemental Form EA-S-SCH

Guam, Supplemental Form EA-S-GUAM

Northern Mariana Islands, Supplemental Form EA-S-NMI
Trust Territories of the Pacific Islands, Form EA-S-TTPI
American Samoa, Supplemental Form EA-S-ASG
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FINDINGS AND CONCLUSTIONS FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

A. Envirogménta] Findings

_X_ Finding of No Significant Impact on the Environment (FONSI)
An Environmental Impact Statement is required. ’

_B. Agencies/Interested Parties Consulted

(See Appendix A.)
C. Public Notification

1. Finding of No Significant Impact on the Environment and Request for
Release of Funds (Combined Notice)

Date of FONSI/RROF published in local newspaper
Last day for recipient to receive comments
Last day for HUD to receive comments
Date FONSI transmitted to Federal, State or local governmental
agencies or interested groups or individuals
e. Date HUD released grant conditions

ao oo

2. Negative Declaration (Hawaii Only)
a. Date Negative Declaration published in CEQC Bulietin

b. Date on which 30-day waiting period expires
c. Documentation attached: ___. Yes — No

PROPOSED PROJECT

The Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) propases to acquire
a 65,865 square foot property located at 45-705 Kamehameha Highway, Kaneohe,
Oahu, Hawaii (Tax Map Key: 1-4-5-50: 39) (see location map attached as Exhibit
1) to develop approximately 85 rental units for senior citizens. The project
will also include management offices, a multi-purpose community room, open space -
and supporting parking.

PROPOSED ACTION

DHCD proposes to acquire a privately-owned 65,865 square foot parcel on
Kamehameha Highway, in Kaneohe, for development of approximately 81 rental units
in a four-story structure with a mix of studio and one-bedroom units for the
elderly, plus management offices, a multi-purpose community room, open space and
approximately 48 stalls of supporting parking. The property acquired will be
Teased to a nonprofit corporation who will own and develop the rental project
using a combination of Community Development Block Grant and HOME funds provided
by the City, and other sources of financing.

The proposed project’s conceptual design inciudes a one-story law-rise building

at street level fronting Kamehameha Highway, buffered with landscaping and
terraced to a 4-story building in the rear and utilizing the natural topography
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of the property. The building mass has been broken to create smaller, separate
buildings similar to the adjacent single-family homes and integrating flora and
fauna in landscaping reflecting the Tush characteristic of Kaneohe town.

Improvements fronting the site will be required in compliance with City standards
as well as the Americans with Disabilities Act to make the bui]ding accessible.

NEED FOR PROJECT

The DHCD’s goal is to provide a project which will fulfill the need for elderly
living units in Kaneohe and integrate into the neighborhood. A1l of the five

publicly-assisted housing projects in Kaneohe are fully occupied and have waiting

lists averaging 2.5 years. The 44-unit State-assisted Keola Kaneche Elderly
housing project has a waiting Tist of 3 to 4 years.

There is an overall need on Oahu to provide independent and assisted living units
for the elderly. The population, in general, is getting oider. The eiderly,
defined by the U.S. Housing and Urban Development guidelines as an individual
aged 62 years and older, represents the fastest growing and the most vulnerable
segment of the community. Since 1980, the median age of Hawaii residents has
steadily increased from 28.3 years of age to 32.6 years of age in 1990, The
elderly population is the fastest growing segment throughout the nation. In
1970, there were 44,116 senior citizens (aged 65 years and older) who comprised
of 6% of the total State population of 768,561. By 1990, the number of seniors
increased by two and a half times the number of persons in 1970, to 125,005
persons comprising 11.3% of the total State population of 1,108,229. {Source:
U.S. Census of Population, 1970, PC(V2)-13. and 1990 Census of Population,
General Population Characteristics, Hawaii, 1990, CP-1-13 (June 1992), tables 17,
39, 54, and 57). A further breakdown shows that in 1990, there were 4,296 senior
citizens who comprised 10¥ of the total population in Kaneohe of 40,595. Also,
3.3% of the 4,296 senior citizens in Kaneohe live below the poverty level
indicating there is a need for low-income rental housing. . (Source: 1990
Neighborhood Board Data, Bureau of the Census, Compiled by the City Department
of Human Resources, Elderly Affairs Division, October 1993)

The proposed project directly addresses the need for more community-based housing
for the eiderly.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
A.  ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

1. Alterpative Sites. DHCD organized a community advisory committee
comprised of a cross-section of members of the community including
business leaders, seniors groups, elected public officials and businesses
to assist in the planning process. This project was also presented to the
Kaneohe Neighborhood Board and DHCD solicited suggestions from community
members on alternative sites. The following six alternative sites were
presented to the Kaneohe Community Advisory Committee for selection:
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1 smENave ] ADDRESS LAND AREA
I Mahinui Road Site 45-607 Mahinui Road 3.6 Acres

Kaneche Stream Site 45-803 Kamehameha Highway 3.6 Acres
Kanaohe District Park Site 45-660 Keaahala Road " 1 Acre
Pookela Street Site No address listed. 2 Acres

Located near the State
Hospital in Kaneohs,

Pookela Mountain She No address listed. § Acres
Located near the State
Hospital in Kaneohe.

45-269 Willlam Henry Road 20,821 s.f.
- 45-271 William Henry Road 15,105 s.t.

Willlam Henry Road Shes

:

Each site was evaluated on the basis of the following criteria: site
availability, proximity to community services, compatibility with
neighboring uses, access to public transportation, development feasibility
and environmental considerations. The project site was evaluated as the
best site because of its convenient location relative to shopping and
employment centers, schools, retail stores and public transportation; and
it is available for sale. The site is located on Kamehameha Highway and in
a residential area with a mix of single~-family and multi-family homes. The
site can be developed at a reasonable cost.

The other sites reviewed were less desirable because: three sites near the
Windward State Hospital belong to the State and are part of the ceded Tands
trust. The Mahinui Road site near Hoomaluhia Botanical Gardens is a sloping
parcel away from amenities in Kaneoche Town. The Kaneohe Stream site has a
40-feet drop below grade and requires extensive filling, grading and
drainage. Lastly, the William Henry Road sites are too small to consider
for a project this size and requires relocation of seven single family

homes.

Higher Density Use

The project site could be developed to a higher density use under Chapter
201£, Hawaii Revised Statutes, which provides for exemptions from
development standards for affordable housing. DHCD worked and accommodated
the Kaneche Community Advisory Committee in establishing design guidelines
including: Timiting the height 1imit to accommodate the neighboring single-
family homes; providing an” adequate amount of parking for today’s mobile
seniors; setbacks with adequate landscaping and buffers from the highway and
adjacent properties; and rooflines to match the existing architectural
characteristics of buildings in Kaneohe. The Committee feit that a higher
density project would be out of character in the surrounding neighborhood.



. C. No_Project

Should the City not move forward with this project, the Kaneohe community
would not receive the benefits of additional rental elderly housing to meet

the growing demands of the community.

By not implementing the project, none of the adverse environinental impacts
would occur, however, none of the positive social benefits, including
providing short term construction employment and permanent affordable

housing for senior citizens would be realized,

The anticipated social benefits of this project far outweigh the potential
environmental impacts which can easily be mitigated. Based on an analysis
of the alternatives considered, it is determined that there are no practica)
alternatives other than to develop the project as proposed at the subject

site.

SITE_INSPECTION

A site inspection was conducted on December 5, 1994 by Keith Ishida, Rae Gee arid

Lorna Uesato, Planners, Department of Housing and Community Development.

S]TE DATA
Tax Map Key: .1-4-5-50: 39
Ownership: Pacific Atlas (Hawaii), Inc.
Location: 45-705 Kamehameha Highway, Kaneohe
Land Area: 65,865 Square Feet
LAND USE DATA
State Land Use
- District: Urban
Development Plan
District: Koolaupoko
Zoning: R-7.5 Residential District
Existing Use: Vacant Lot
Flood Zone: FIRM Zone X (unshaded), outside of the 500-year flood plain.

Special Management
Area: _ Not in SMA

IMPACT CATEGORIES

The following criteria are used to rate the level of impact the project will have

on the various categories.

1 - Potentially beneficial impact.
2 - No impact anticipated.
3 - Minor adverse impacts anticipated.
a. Short Term
b. Long Term
4 - Adverse impact. Requires mitigation.
5 - Adverse impact. Requires modification to project/activity.

=
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A.

Land Development

1.

Conformance with Comprehensive Plans and Zoning

Rating: 3 - Minor Adverse Impact Anticipated

Sources: State Land Use Commission letter dated March 3, 1995
Planning Department’s Jetter dated February 22, 1995

The State Land Use Commission confirmed that the proposed project is

Tocated within the State Land Use Urban District. The Planning

Department states that the subject site is designated for Residential

use on the Koolaupoko Development Plan Land Use Map.

There are no publicly funded or privately funded improvements
designated in the general vicinity on the Koolaupoko Development Plan

. Public Facilities Map.

The project site is zoned R-7.5 single family residential.

The City will request exemptions from the Land Use Ordinance {LUO)
pursuant to Chapter 201E-210, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to permit A-2
Medium Density Apartment development with a 40 foot height 1limit on
a site designated for R-7.5 single family residential use. The City
will further require exemptions from the A-2 development standards to
allow the provision of 1 parking stall per 2.5 residential units
instead of the 1 stall per unit required by the LUO. Exemptions from
A-2 height and yard setback requirements may also be requested. All
Chapte; 201E-210 exemptions are subject to the approval of the City
Council.

Compatibility and Urban Impact

Rating: 3 - Minor Adverse Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The proposed project will not significantly alter existing land use
patterns in the neighborhood.

A site inspection on December 5, 1994 indicated that there is a
remaining, unoccupied, dilapidated structure at the rear of the

property.

The proposed project will add a mid-rise building in the neighborhood
adjacent to single- and mutti-family residences in a neighborhood
containing a mix of business and residential uses. The project will
be similar in height and scale with the 4-story Manai Hale condominium
project located adjacent to the project site.

Hazards, Nuisance and Site Safety



Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Source: Site Inspection - December 5, 1994
State Department of Health letter dated September 14, 1995

A site inspection revealed no indication of natural hazards such as
geologic faults, flooding, volcanic activity, or landslide. There is
no evidence of any man-made hazards such as inadequate separation of
vehicular and pedestrian traffic, lack of traffic control, or the
presence of toxic materials or explosives.

The State Department of Health has no informafion on the site on both
Spill Reports Database and Comprehensive, Environmental, Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS).

Slope, Erosion and Soil Suitability
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: United States Soil Conservation Service, "Soil Survey of
Islands of Kauai, Oahu, Maui, Molokai and Lanai, State of
Hawaii," August 1972 :

Site Inspection - December 5, 1994.

The site slopes approximately 30 to 35 feet from the Kamehameha
Highway frontage to the rear of the property. Proper site grading and
building foundation will minimize the impact from the site slope.

The United States Soil Conservation Service classifies the soil at the
project site as Kaneohe silty clay (KgB), 3 to 8 percent slopes. The
Kaneohe soil series consists of well drained soils on terraces and
alluvial fans on the island of Oahu. Elevations range from 100 to
1,000 feet. Rainfall amounts to 70 to 90 inches annually, which is
fairly distributed throughout the year. Permeability is moderately
rapid. Runoff is slow to medium, and the erosion hazard is slight.
The available water capacity is 1.2 inches per foot in the surface
layer and 1.4 inches per foot in the subsoil. In places roots
penetrate to a depth of 5 feet or more.

A site inspection revealed no indication of unstable soil conditions.
Energy Consumption '
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

The project will receive electrical, gas, cable and telephone service
from the respective utility companies. :

Noise

Rating: 3 - Minor adverse impacts anticipated (Short Term)
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2.~ No Impact Aﬁticipated (Long Term)

Source: Y. Ebisu & Associates, "Noise Study for the Kaneohe
Elderly Housing Project, Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii, Prepared
for The Traffic Management Consuitant"”, Draft Report, July
1995. : L

The project site is located adjacent to primary access roadways §UCh
as the Kamehameha Highway, Likelike Highway and Kaneohe Bay Drive.
Y. Ebisu and Associates conducted an assessment for the Traffic
Management Consultant (TMC) in which future traffic noise levels in
the vicinity of the proposed project were evaluated for their
potential impacts and their relationship to current Federal Housing
Administration (FHA)/Housing and Urban Development (HUD) noise
standards. At full build-out and occupancy of the proposed project,
Y. Ebisu and Associates forecasted increases in non project traffic
noises of 0.1 Ldn (Day-Night Average Sound Level) units are predlqtﬁd
to occur in the Year 1997 as a result of project plus non-project
traffic. By the Year 2005, increases in traffic noise of 0.4 Ldn
units are predicted to occur, primarily as a result of non-project

traffic.

Project traffic should not cause any noticeable increase in traffic
noise or adverse traffic noise impacts along the roadways servicing
the project. The forecasted increases in traffic noise levels by
Years 1997 and 2005 are not expected to generate adverse noise

impacts,

The Tocation of the project’s 1living units, as proposed, meet the 65
Ldn FHA/HUD noise standard. Predicted long-term noise levels at_all
of the planned living units of the project are expected to be Tess
than 65 Ldn by Years 1997 through 2005. As a result, adverse impacts
from traffic noise are not anticipated at the proposed proJect
dweliing units in the future, and special noise mitigation measures
are not required.

Unavoidable, but temporary, short-term noise impacts may occur during
the construction of the proposed project. Because construction
activities are predicted to be audible at adjoining properties, the
quality of the acoustic environment may be degradable to unacceptable
levels during periods of construction. Mitigation measures to reduce
construction noise include use of quieter equipment and the
implementation of the State Department of Health construction noise
permit procedures. The building contractor will be required to comply
with Title 11, Department of Health Administrative Rules, Chapter 43,
"Community Noise Controls For Oahu." The "Noise Study for the Kaneohe
Elderly Housing Project", prepared by Y. Ebisu and Associates, July
1995, is attached as Appendix B of this report.

Air Quality

Rating: 3 - Minor adverse impacts anticipated (Short Term)
2 - No Impact Anticipated (Long Term)

-8 -



B.

Sources: B.D. Neal & Associates, "Kaneohe Elderly Housing Air
: Quality Assessment®, prepared for the Traffic Management
Consultant, Draft Report, July 26, 1995.

Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

Air quality in the vicinity of the project is primarily affected by
vehicle emissions. State and national air quality standards are
currently being met in the vicinity of the project, expect for certain

more stringent standards, which may be occasionally exceeded.

Short term impacts on air quality could occur as a result of the
construction activities, i.e., fugitive dust from site preparation and
exhaust emissions from construction equipment on site. Frequent
watering of the site during grading and excavation in accordance with
Title 11, Department of Health Administration Rules, Chapter 60, "Air
Pollution Controls,” Section 5, "Fugitive Dust” will minimize the
release of fugitive dust into the environment.

Short-term emissions from construction equipment are not Tikely to
violate air quality standards, which are established on an annual
basis. Short term traffic related impacts on air quality may result
from construction equipment travelling to and from the site and the
daily commute of construction workers. These impacts can be mitigated
by scheduling the movement of equipment, materials, and workers during

the off peak traffic hours.

Long term impacts on air guality are usually the result of motor
vehicle emissions generated by site traffic. The estimated traffic,
generated by the proposed project, is about 24 vehicles per hour
(vph). Based upon experience in the air quality impact analysis of
other similar projects, traffic volume increases of less than 100 vph
do not cause any significant impacts on air quality. The "Kaneohe
Elderly Housing Project Air Quality Impact Assessment", prepared by
B.D. Neal and Associates, July 26, 1995, is attached as Appendix € of

this report.

Environmental Desi d Historic Value

1.

Visual Quality - Coherence, Diversity, Compatible Usg and Scale
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

Existing Land Use Map

The new complex will continue the existing residential land use
pattern of the existing 4-story multi-family development adjacent to
the site, Manai Hale. ‘

Historic, Cultural and Archaeological Resources



Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Department of Land and Natural Resources, State Historic
Preservation Division letter dated February 17, 1995.

Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The Department of Land and Natural Resources states that there are no
known archaeological sites or significant sites which are eligiblie for
or listed on the Hawaii or National Registers of Historic Places at
the project site. Aerial records show that in the late 1970s this
site has been cleared and developed making the possibility of
subsurface remains being presently remote. However, if subsurface
remains are encountered during site clearance and excavation, the
building contractor will be required to stop all work and notify the
State Historic Preservation Office.

C. Socjo-Economic

1.

Demographic/Community Character Changes
Rating: 3 - Minor Adverse Impact Anticipatéd
Source: State of Hawaii Data Book, 1971, 1990, 1993-94

U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of Census, 1970 and
1990

1990 Neighborhood Board Data, Bureau of the Census,
Compiled by the City Department of Human Resources,
Elderly Affairs Division, October 1993

The proposed project will add approximately 85 persons to the Kaneohe
community. This is a minor increase to the 39,212 persons living
within the boundary of the Kaneohe Neighborhood Board area as of 1990.
The population, in general, is getting older. Since 1580, the median
age of Hawaii residents has to steadily increased from 28.3 years of
age to 32.6 years of age in 1990. The elderly population (aged 65
years and older) is the fastest growing segment throughout the nation.
In 1970, there were 44,116 senior citizens who comprised 6% of the

total State population of 768,561. "By 1990, the number of seniors

increased by two and a half times the number of persons in 1970, to
125,005, comprising 11.3% of the total State population of 1,108,229,
These trends are expected to continue as medical advancements are made
and people become more health conscious.

A further breakdown shows that in 1990, there were 4,296 senior

citizens who comprised of 10% of the total population in Kaneohe of

40,595. Also, 3.3% of the 4,296 senior citizens in Kaneohe 1ive below

ﬁhe poverty Jevel indicating there is a need for Tow-income rental
ousing.

Displacement
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Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Souhce: Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The existing site is a vacant lot. The proposed project will not -

require or result in the displacement of any residences or businesses.
The proposed project will make use of vacant land in Kaneohe and
provide much needed affordable housing.

‘Employment and Income Patterns

" Ratings: 1 - Potential Beneficial Impact (Short Term)

2 - No Impact Anticipated (Long Term)
Sourceﬁ Site Inspection -~ December 5, 1994

The project will result in the creation of temporary employment in
construction related trades during the construction of the project.

The proposed project will not significantly alter the community’s
employment and income patterns. The residents of the project are
expected to be of a mix of Tow and moderate income senior citizens.

Community Facilities and Services

1.

_ Educational Facilities.

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Source: Department of Education letter dated February 22, 1995
The Department of Education has reviewed the proposed project and has

determined that the proposed rental units for the elderly will have
no impact on area schools, including Kapunahala, Ben Parker and

. Puohala Elementary Schools and Castle High School.

Commercial Facilities
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Source: Existing Land Use Map

Department of Human Resources Tetter dated February 15,
1995 :

Site Inspection December 5, 1994

The Department of Human Resources states that conveniences are
abundant in this location. The Windward City Shopping Center is
lTocated approximately a quarter of a mile from the project site at the
intersection of Kamehameha Highway, Likelike Highway, and Kaneohe Bay
Drive. The Center has many restaurants, a supermarket, and other

-11 -
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amenities. A1l of the above are within walking distance from the

™ site. Additional shopping opportunities are available at the Kaneohe
‘ Shopping Center, half a mile away; Windward Mall, a mile away; and
other business establishments along Kamehameha Highway including

banks, restaurants, drug stores and supermarkets. These businesses

will benefit from the patronage of the new residents of the proposed

project.

Approximately 0.7 miles from the site is the Kaneohe Senior Center
which a senior could reach by riding bus number 26. At $5.00
annually, a senior is able to join the Kaneohe Seniors’ club and take
advantage of daily activities held at the Center. Activities include:
ceramics; guitar/ukelele lessons; hula, Japanese and other ethnic
dance lessons; arts and crafts; and many other activities to Keep
active. This Center, open 5 days a week, also has heaith maintenance
programs with the Honolulu Generontology Program on Tuesdays and
Thursdays. This exercise group is available for frail elders able to
participate- in therapeutic exercises. For the more active, Tai Chi
classes are available. Group Dining is available at the Kaneohe
District Park about 2 miles away.

DHR would like to know if the proposed project would have a community
room to house a group dining program as the meals program at the
Kaneohe Community Park at 45-529 Keaahala Road is being shared with
a senior club (Koolau Seniors’ Hui). A more neutral site closer to
transportation services and more accessible due to the level site may
be a better location far services. DHCD will consider this suggestion

£ as the design progresses.

Amgpef

3. Health Care
4. Emergency Medical

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Source: Existing Land Use Map
Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The Hawaii State Hospital and the Windward Pubiic Health Nurses Office
are 2 miles away from the site. The Castle Memorial Medical Center
is located approximately 4.5 miles from the project site. The Kaiser
Clinic is a quarter of a mile away from the site while the Castle
Physical Fitness Center is a third of a mile away. There are also a
multitude of private medical, dental and shiatsu/chiropractic offices

in the area.

In addition to providing a full range of medical services, Castle

Medical Center also provides 24-hour emergency health care and
ambulance services.

5. Social Services

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

- 12 -




Source: ?epartment of Human Resources letter dated February 15,
: 995

Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

Satellite offices of several State social service agencies are Tocated

nearby in Kaneche Town. The Kaneche Civic Center is 'a half a mile .

away from the site and includes the Kaneohe Library, Police Station,
Department of Human Resources and various State social services
offices. The Kaneohe Satellite City Hall and the U.S. Post Office are
a mile way on Kamehameha Highway.

Sanitary Sewer and Solid Waste
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Source: Department Public Works letter dated February 23, 1995

Department of Wastewater Management (DWWM) letter dated
March 7, 1995 and subsequent letters from DWWM on June 7,
1995 .

Department of Health (DOH) Tetter dated July 14, 1995

The Department of Public Works, Refuse Division, currently provides
bi-weekly refuse collection service to the project site. If refuse
design requirements cannot be met, the project will be serviced by a
private collection service.

The Department of Health (DOH) states that the subject project is
located below the Underground Injection Control- (UIC) line and, in the
No Pass Zone and in the critical wastewater disposal area. It has
also been determined that the subject project is located within the
County sewer service system. As the area is sewered, the DOH has no
objections to the project provided that the project is connected to
the municipal wastewater system.

The Department of Wastewater Management states that the municipal
system can support the project if sewer lines in the area are relieved
of their current inadequacy. The local sewer lines which need to be
improved are the 8-inch sewer on easement located between .Waiawi
Street and Pua Makahala Street and Lanipola Place (1,340 feet) and the
10-inch line on Hilinai Street and Wena Street (1,640 feet). DHCD
plans to install the required relief lines.. Also, the time of
connection to the system must be coordinated with the completion of
the City’s construction of the Kailua Effluent Pump Station
Modification project. The project is scheduled to be completed in

early 1997.
Storm Water

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
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Source: DPW Storm Drainage System Maps
Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The site inspection and DPW Storm Drainage Maps revealed that storm
water runoff is collected by curbs and gutters along the sidewalks
fronting Kamehameha Highway. Storm water drains off the gradual 30-
feet sTope from the west side of the site on Kamehameha Highway into
a natural drainage and sewer easement to the rear of the property.
The storm water flows into catch basins on Pua Alowalo Street, and
proceed to drain into another 20-foot wide natural easement at the
rear of the Puohala Village properties on Pua Makahala Street. The
storm water flows to catch basins and the drain line on Pua Inia and
Lanipola Street which eventually flows into the Kaneohe Stream.

Drainage improvements will be provided, if necessary, for the proposed
site and a drainage report will be submitted to the Drainage Section,
Division of Engineering, for review and approval. To minimize the
impact on the surrounding area, DHCD will implement Best Management
Prac:;ces (BMP) during and after construction to minimize storm water
runoff.

Water Supply
Rating: 2 - No impact anticipated.

Source: Board of Water Supply letter dated February 24, 1995,
March 9, 1995, and July 28, 1995.

City and County Water Maps

The City and County Water Map for the area shows that there is a 30-
inch Tow service concrete main water line on the east side of
Kamehameha Highway fronting the property and a 6-inch distribution
water Tine on the west side of Kamehameha Highway.

The Board of Water Supply (BWS) states that there were five existing
water meters serving the subject property which were ordered-off.
Water services much be ordered-on within five years of the ordered-off
dates to receive the water system facilities charge credit.

The existing water system is presently inadequate to accommodate the
proposed project. The availability of water for the proposed project
will be confirmed when the building permit is submitted for the BWS
review and approval. If the development plan requires action by the
Department of Land Utilization, the plan should be approved by that
department before BWS takes action on the proposed development. When
water is made available, the applicant will be required to pay Water
System Facilities Charges for resource development, transmission and
daily storage.

The fire protection in the vicinity of the proposed project does not
meet BWS's water system requirements. The existing water system
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cannot provide adequate fire protection for the proposed project. The
nearest fire hydrant is located approximately 300 linear feet (1.f.)
away and can only provide a flow of 1,100 gallons per minute (gpm).
BWS standards require-a fire hydrant to be located within 125 1.f. of
the site and provide a flow of 1,500 gpm for low rise developments of
three stories or less or 2,000 gpm for high rise developments.

BWS further stated that: if a three-inch or larger meter is required,
the construction drawings showing the installation of the meter shouild
be submitted for BWS’s review and approval; on-site fire protection
requirements should be coordinated with the Fire Prevention Bureau of
the Honolulu Fire Department, ard the proposed project is subject to
cross-connection control requirements prior to the issuance of the

building permit.

The proposed project will be designed to address BWS’s fire protection
" water flow requirements.

Public Safety
a. Police
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Honolulu Police  Department letter  dated
. February 15, 1995

The Kaneohe Police Station is part of the Kaneohe Civic Center
located at 45-270 Waikalua Road.

The Honolulu Police Department states that the proposed project
will have no significant impact on police operations.

b. Fire Protection
| Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Honolulu Fire Department letter dated February 14,
1995

The Honolulu Fire Department (HFD) considers existing fire
protection services and facilities from the Kaneohe and Aikani
engine companies to be adequate to service the proposed project.
HFD has no objections to the proposed project.

As mandated by the HFD, all access for fire apparatus, water
supply and building construction shall be in conformance to
existing codes and standards.

Refer to Section D-8 (as stated above) on the adequacy of water
supply for the fire protection resources for the proposed

project.
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Open Space, Recreation and Cultural Facilities
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Department of Parks and Recreation letier dated
February 17, 1995

Existing Land Use Map

Department of Parks and Recreation "Index of Parks and
Facilities," January 1993

The proposed project will need to comply with the City’s Park
Dedication Ordinance No. 4261 and tree planting requirements. A
street planting plan will need to be submitted to the Department of
Parks and Recreation for review. DHCD will consult with the Department
of Parks and Recreation and Land Utilization on appropriate
recreational facilities. If the planned amenities are determined not
to meet park dedication requirements, exemptions to the requirements
may be requested from the City Council.

The 31-acre Kaneohe District Park is approximately one mile from the
project site. In addition to soccer, softball/basebaill fields,
tennis, volleyball and basketball courts, the District Park also has
a swimming pool, gymnasium and multi-purpose meeting rooms. The
District Park regularly hosts community events such as ethnic
festivals, carnivals and craft fairs.

The 5.5-acre Kaneshe Community Park is half a mile from the site on
Kamehameha Highway with a recreation building that hosts the seniors
daily meal program. The park also has a softball field, basketball
and volleyball courts and a tot lot. This facility also hosts the
Kaneohe Seniors’ club.

Transportation
Rating: 3 - Minor Adverse Impact Anticipated

Source: Department of Transportation Services letter dated
February 28, 1995

Department of Transportation letter dated February 23,
1995

Department of Human Resources letter dated February'is,
1995

Existing Land Use Map
The Traffic Management Consultant (TMC), "Traffic Impact
Analysis Report for the Proposed Kaneohe Elderly Housing

Project, Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii", Draft Report, August 2,
1992

- 16 -



Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

A site inspection reveals that the site is within walking distance of
three City bus routes, Nos. 55, 56 and 57, on Kamehameha Highway. Bus
No. 56 will take seniors to the Kaneohe Senior Center on Puohala Road,
approximately 0.7 miles from the project. Directly across the street
is a bus stop that will take the senior in the direction of Kailua or
~ Kaneohe Bay Drive or Likelike Highway. Residents of the project may
experience difficulty in crossing the Kamehameha Highway to access the
bus stop on the mauka side of the highway.

A hundred yards from the site is a bus stop which will take the
residents to Windward Mall. Other amenities are within walking
distance to the site. The increase in the number of persons to be
served by the project is expected to marginally increase traffic
volumes on roadways servicing the project as residents are likely to
utilize public transportation.

Exemptions from residential parking requirements of ‘the Land Use
Ordinance (LUO) may be requested under the provision of Chapter 201E-
210, Hawaii Revised Statutes. Conceptual plans indicate that there
will be 48 parking stalls, 40 stalls for tenants and 8 stalls for
guests, however, this is subject to change as the design for the
project is refined.

The State Department of Transportation (DOT) stated that the proposed
project will have no adverse impacts on the State highway facilities.

The Department of Transportation Services (DTS) stated that off-street
parking requirements should be in accordance with the Land Use
Ordinance (LUO). The LUO indicates that adequate off-street parking
for multi-family dwellings is 1 stall for every 10 units.

DTS further stated that the driveway should be designed wide enough
to accommodate two-way traffic comfortably; the landscaping at the
entrance of the driveway should be the type that will not obstruct
visibility to vehicles and pedestrians; and the project should address
the need for off-site roadway improvements, as required, to support
this development.

The proposed project’s conceptual design will be refined to address
the concerns raised and provide the necessary off-site roadway
improvements.

The traffic study conducted for the project indicated that the
proposed project is not considered a significant traffic generator and
not expected to be affected by the development of the elderly housing
project. Existing traffic conditions on Kamehameha Highway were
analyzed to establish base line conditions from which to project
future increase in background traffic. Based upon long traffic
forecasts for the region, the future growth in traffic on Kamehameha
Highway is less than one percent per year.

- 17 -
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The proposed elderly housing project in Kaneohe is not considered a
significant traffic generator and is expected to generate a total of
24 vehicles per hour (vph) during the AM peak hour of traffic apd 23
vph during the PM peak hour of traffic. The traffic, generated by the
proposed project, would increase peak hour traffic on Kamehameha
Highway by less than one percent during both the AM and PM .peak hours
of traffic. The Levels of Service of the intersections, within the
study area are unaffected by site traffic. ‘

bound traffic, exiting the site, would be required to turn right onto
Kamehameha Highway and make a U-turn at the existing median opening,
Tocated immediately to the north of the site, to travel in the
Honolulu-bound direction. Southbound traffic, entering the Site,
would be required to make a -turn on Kamehameha Highway at Kapalai
Road, located south of the project access, then turn right into the
project site. .

The one parking stall per iwo dwelling units, proposed for the
project, are weil in excess of the one stall per six dwelling units

parking ratio, successfully used in other City and County of Honolulu

elderly housing projects. The "Traffic Impact Analysis Report for the
Proposed Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project”, prepared by the Traffic
Management Consultant, August 22, 1995, is attached as Appendix D of
this report, .

The proposed project will be designed to address the concerns raised
and promote the necessary on site parking.

E. Natural Features

I.

Water Resources

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Sources: Board of Water Supply, "Oahu Water Plan", July 1982
Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The project is located in the Board of Water Supply’s Windward Water

Use District. The Windward district had a sustainable capacity of 9
million gallons per day (MGD) and was operating at a rate of 6.68 MGD,

Floodplain Management

Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
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Sources: Department of the Army letter dated February 15, 1995

Federal Emergency Management Agency, "Flood Insurance Rate
Map, City and County of Honolulu," Panel No. 150001-0080C,
September 28, 1990 _

The parcel is located in Flood Zone X (unshaded), an area determined
to be outside the 500-year flood plain (see FIRM Map, Exhibit 2).
According to the Department of the Army, a permit under the Clean
Water Act; the Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899; and the Marine
Protection, Research and Sanctuaries Act will not be required.

Het]anﬂs Protection
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated
Sources: Site Inspection - December 5, 1994

The project is located in an area which has been in urban use for an
extended period of time and there are no wetlands or other important
wildlife in the area.

Coastal Zone Management
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Coastal Zone Management Assessment Form
: Office of State Planning letter dated July 13, 1995

Chapter 205A, Hawaii Revised Statutes

DHCD had made a determination of consistency with the Hawaii Coastal
Zone Management Program and does not conflict with the aobjectives of
Chapter 205A, HRS. DHCD has received the Office of State Planning
concurrence with this determination. Hawaii Coastal Zone Management
Assessment forms are attached as Exhibit 3.

Unique Natural Features
Vegetation and Animal Life

Rating: 3 - No Impact Anticipated
Source: U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife
Service, Ecological Services and Wetlands Branch phone

conversation with Mary Martz and Karen Evans, March 20,
1995,

Site Inspection - December. 5, 1994
The project site has been in an urban use for a period of time and a

site inspection has revealed no evidence of unique natural features
of fish and wildlife. The Ecological Services and Wetlands Branch

- 19 -
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with the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife has no
comments.

7. Agricultural Lands
Rating: 2 - No Impact Anticipated

Source: Department of Agriculture telephone conversation with
E. Yamamoto of the Planning Division on March 2, 1995

The proposed project is located in an area which has been in urban use
iordan extended period of time and will have no impact on agricultural
ands.

The proposed project will not result in the conversion of agricultural
land to nonagricultural land.

DETERMINATION

It is determined that the proposed action will have no significant impact on the
quality of the human environment and an Environmental Impact Statement is not
required. The bases for this determination are as follows:

1.

The number of units to be emplaced by the project is far below the threshold
(2,500 units) which would require the preparation and dissemination of an

‘Environmental Impact Statement under the provisions of Section 58.37 Federal

Register, Volume 47, No. 70 dated April 12, 1982,

The potential environmental impacts of this project are easily mitigated or
are evaluated as not significantly affecting the quality of the human
environment.

The proposed project will not generate a significant amount of additional
vehicular traffic which would result in an increase in vehicle generated air
pollution or ambient noise levels.

Short term increases in ambient noise levels generated by construction
activities will be mitigated through compliance with Title 11, Department
of Health Administrative Rules, Chapter 43, "Community Noise Controls for

Oahu."

The escape of fugitive dust into the environment will be minimized by

frequent watering of the project site during clearance and excavation.

The development of a medium density apartment building will require waivers
from the R-7.5 zoning and the residential development plan land use
designation. DHCD will seek exemptions to allow development of the project.

A1l infrastructure, with the exception of municipal sewer and water for fire
protection, is available and adequate to support the project. The necessary
improvements to the wastewater system and fire protection water adequacy
will be included in the project pians. The availability of water will be
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10.

11.

12.

13.

confirmed when the building permit application is submitted for review and
approval. -

Community services, including social services, public transportation,
medical care, police and fire protection, are available to residents. The
jmpacts of the project on public services and facilities, and the visual
jmpacts of the project on the neighborhood are evaluated as minimal and not
significantly affecting the quality of the human environment.

The project conceptual plans will provide approximately 48 parking stalls
including guest, loading and accessible stalls. One stall for every two

units is projected.

The project will have on-site recreation amenities and several parks are
located in close proximity to the project. If the planned amenities are
determined not to meet park dedication requirements, exemptions to the
requirements may be requested pursuant to Section 201E-210, HRS.

The project is located in an area that has been in urban use for an extended
period of time and will have no impact on fish and wildlife resources,
vegetation, natural features and view.

The project will have the positive benefits of providing affordable rental
units and.programs for the elderly.

The Planning Department concurs with the determination that the proposed
action will have no significant impact on the environment and an
environmental impact statement is not required.

A Negative Declaration will be filed with the State Office of Environmental Quality

Control and a Finding of No Significant Impact on the Environment will be published
in a newspaper of general circulation.
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KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

Tax Map Key:
Land Area:

" Land Owner:

Existing Uses:

Development Plan’
Designation
State Land Use:
Surrounding Uses:

' Proposed Activities

_in Kaneche.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

45-705 Kamehameha Highway
1-4-5-50: 39

65,885 Square Feet or 1.512 Acres
Pacific Atlas (Hawaii) Inc.

Vacant lot,
R-7.5 Residential District

Residential

" Urban
4-story epartment buiking, single family homes, and
a church. _ :

Acquire land and develop approximately 70 to 90 afordable rental units for the eldsrly

Source of Funds

:K-old\fact sum

' Commmiy'ommmmmmdﬂouemm
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HAWAII C2M PROGRAM
~ASSEQGOMENT FORM

RECREATIONAL RESQURCES

Obiective
Policies

1)

2)

Provide coastal racreational opportunitiu. accessible to
the public. ,

Inprove coordinatién and funding of coastal racreation Planning and
managcnont..

Provide adequate, accessible, and diverse recreational opportunities
in the coastal zone management area by: ,

a)

b)

£)

9)

h)

Protecting coastal resocurces uniquely suited for rncroa‘l:iona]..
activities that cannot be provided in other areas;

Requiring replacement of coastal resources having significant

recreational value, including but not limited to surfing sites
and sandy beaches, when such resources will be unavoidably

damaged by development; or requiring reascnable monstary
compensation to the State for recreation when. replacenant is

not feasible or desirable;

Providing and managing adoi:uato public accssse, consistent with_
conservation of natural rescurces, to and along shoralines wit|
recreational value; ~

Providing an adequata supply of shoreline parks and oth&:
racreational facilities suitable for public recreation;

Encouraging expanded public recrsaticnal use of County, State,
and Federally ocwned or controlled shoreline lands and waters
having recreational value; S ,

Adopting water quality standards nnd raéulat:l.ng point and non-

" point sources of poliution to protect and where feasible,

restore the recrsational value of coastal vaters;

Developing new shoreline recreational opportunities, where
appropriate, such as artificial reefs for surfing and fishing;
and ' .

Encouraging reascnable dedication of shoreline arsas with
recreational value for public use as part of discretionary
approvals or peraits by the land use commission, board of land
and natural resources, County planning cormissions s and
crediting such dedication against the requirements of section
46=6.



—

Check either "Yes®™ or "No" for each of the folloﬁing'questidns:

Xes No
1. Will the proposed action involve or bhe near a '
dedicated public right-of-way? —_ X
2, Does the pfbjoct site abut the shoreline? _ X
3. Is the projact site near a Stﬁtc or County park? X
4. ' Is the project site near a perennial stream? —_— X
5. Will the proposed action occur in or affect a .
gsurf site? X
6. w111 the proposed action occur in or affect a .
popular fishing arsa? . X
7. Will the proposed action occur in or affect a .
- recreational or boating area? X — . &
8. Is the project site near a sandy beach? X
9. Are there swimming or othcr recreational uses .
in the area? — X
Riscussion '




Objectiva: Protect, preserve, and where desirable, restore those
natural and man-made historic and pre-historic rasources
in the ccastal zone management area that are significant
in Hawaiian and American history and culture.

Relicias
1) Identify and analyze significant archaeological resources;

2) Maximize information rstention through preservation of remains and
artifacts or salvage cperations; and

3) Support State goai- for protection, restoration, -interpratation, and
- display of historic resources. . . .

Check either "Yes®™ or "No" for each of the following questions.

1. Is the project site within a historic/cultural :

district? o —_— A
2. Is tha project site listed on or nominated to the

Hawail or National Register of historic placss? I _x.f
3. Does the project site include undevaloped land . b

" which has not bean survayed by an archaeologist? SO .

4. Has a site survey ravealed any information on

historic or archuolo,gi.c_a:l. resources? O X_
5. Is the project site within or near a Havaiian .

fishpond or historic settlement arsa? - . e -

Riscuasion

2, 3 The Department of Land and Natural Resources has stated that there
are no known historic sites on the project site. The site had been
cleaned and graded previocusly. _



SCENIC AND OPEN SPACE RESOURCES
Objectiva: Protact, pre¢serve and, where desirable, rastore or improve
the quality ©f coastal scenic and open space resources.

1) Idéntify valued sceniC resources in the coastal zone management
‘area;

2) Insure that new developments are compatible with their visual
environment by designing and locating such davelopments to minimize
the alteration of natural landforms and existing public views to and

along the shoreline; '

3). p:...w.,' maintain and, whers desirable, improve and restore
shoreline open space and scenic resources; and

4) Encourage those d,vglbpmnntl which are not coastal dependent to
locate in inland arsas. -

Check either "Yes® or "No" for sach of the following questions.

1. .Does the project sits abut a scenic landmark? — =
2. Does the proposed action involve the construction
of a multi-story structure or structures? . SE

3. 1Is the project site adjac.ht‘ to undeveloped
parcels? - e X

4. Does the proposed action involve the construction
of structures visible batwaen the nearest coastal

' roadway and the shoreline? X
5. Will the proposed action involve construction in
or on waters seaward of the shoreline? on or
near a beach? _ — XL

Discussion

2. The project :I.nvolvc'u construction of 'a thraee or 'tour story structure
at 45-705 Kamehameha Highway, Kaneche, Oahu, Hawaii, but will not

impact coastal views.



obiectives: protect valuable coastal scosystems from disruption and

minimize adverse impacts on all coastal ecosystens.

1) Improve the taechnical basis for natural resource management;

2) Preserve valuable coastal ecosystems of signiticant biological or
economic importance; _ -

3) ,Hininiz'.- disruption or degradation of coastal water ecosystens by
affective regqulation of stream diversions, channelization, and
gimilar land water uses, recognizing conpeting water needs; and

4) Promote water quantity and quality planning and manageazent practices

which reflect the tolerance of fresh vater and marine ecosystems and
proh'ih.i.:. jand and water uses vhich violate Stats water qualitcy
standards.

Check either "Yes" of "No® for sach of the following questions.

1.

2.
3.
4.

5.

7.

9.

Does the proposed action involve drédge or £1l1l -

activitiea? R . 4
1Is the project site within the ghoreline Setback
Area (20 to 40 feet inland of the lhoreuno)?‘ —_—

Will the proposed actilon require scme form of ,
effluent discharge into a body of wvater? —_—

Will the proposed action foquir. ga:tﬁvOrk bayond
clearing and grubbing? R S —

Wwill the proposed action include the construction
of special waste water treatment facilities, such
as ;njcct::lon wells, discharge pipes, or cesspools? —_—

Is an intermittent or perennial stream located on

‘or near the project site? A

.

. 4R

Does the project site provide habitat for

endangersd species of plants, birds, or nannals? X
>
- .

1s any such habitat located nearby? . ' —_—
Is thor.;. a watland on the project site? —_—
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Is the projeét site situated in or abutting

10. |
:f Natural Area Reserve? | %
! _./"‘\! .
;} o 11. Is the project site situated in or abutting a
3 Marine Life Conservation District? e X
12. 1Is the pro‘ject: site situated in or abutting an '
i estuary? —_— X
i
Digcussion .
4. Construction will require excavation for utilities and building

‘foundation.

Although site is vacant now, it was previously developed and
cleared. Runoff from the project will be controlled during
construction to prevent adverse impact to coastal waters.



ECONOMIC USES . N

objective: Provide public or private facilities and improvement.
. important to the State’s economy in suitable locations.

Bolicles
1) Concentrate in appropriate areas the location of coastal dependent
- davelopment necessary to the State’s economy; :

2) Insure that coastal dependent development such as harbors and ports,
visitor industry facilities, and energy generating facilitiss are
located, designed, and constructed to minimize adverse social,
vigual, ;nd snvironmental impacts in the coastal zone managenent
area; an .

3) Direct the location and expansion of coastal depsndent developments
to arsas presently designated and used for such development and
pernmit reasonable long~-term growth at such areas, and permit coastal
dependent development outside of presently designated areas whent
a) Utilization of presently designated locations is not feasible;
b) Adverse environmental effects are minimized; and |

c) Important to the State’s sconomy.

. ' . -
Check either "Yes® or "No" for each of the following questions. b
| Yes  No_
1. Does the project involve a harbor or port? . —_— X
2. Is the project site vithin a designated tourist
destination area? - —_— .
3. Does the project site include agricultural lands
or lands designated for such use? D e .
4. Does the proposed activity relate to commercial
fishing or seafood production? — -
5. Does the proposed activity relate to energy
production? e L
6. Does the proposed activity relate to seabed mining? —_— X
Discusaion '
—




e

COASTAL HAZARDS

Qbjectiva: Raduce hazard to life and property from tsunami, storm
. . waves, stream flooding, erosion, and subsidence.

Policies

1) Davelop and communicate adequate information on storn wave, tsunami,
. flood, erosion, and suba:_ldcnca hazards;

2) Control development in areas subject to storm wave, tsunami, flood,
erosion, and subsidence hazard;

3) Ensure that developments comply with requirements of the Federal
Flocd Insurance Program; and '

) Prevent coastal flooding from inland projects.

Check either "Yes® or "No® for each of the following questions.

Yes ' No
1. Is the project site on or abutting a sandy beach? —_ &
2. - Is the project site within a potential tsunami
inundation area as depicted on the National Flood
Insurance Program flood hazard map? — X
3. Is the project site within a potential flood
: :l.nu.ndati.op area according to a flood hazard map? — X
4. 1Is the project site within a potential subsidence .
hazard area according to a subsidence hazard map? —_— X
5. Has the project site or nearby shorelins aresas :
. experienced shoreline erosion? : — X

Discussion

The site is located in Plocod Zone X, an area outside the 500-year
flcodplain. S - '



Qbjectiva: Improve the davelopment raview process, communication ana

public participation in the management of coastal
resources and hazards. ' ,

Policies

1) Effectively utilize and implement existing law to the maximum extent
possible in managing present and future coastal zone development;

2) Facilitate timely processing of application for developnent peraits
and resolve overlapping or conflicting pernit requirements; and

3') Communicate the potential short- and long-range impacts of proposed

significant coastal developments early in their life cycle and in
terns understandable to the general public to facilitate public
participation in the planning and review process.

Check either "Yes® or "No® for each of the following t.;unsticms.

_ ‘ Yea No_
1. Will the proposed activity raquire more than two :
(2) permits or approvals. : , XL —
2. Does the propesed activity conform with the State O
and County land use designations for the site? K — . X
3. Has or will the public be notified of the
proposed activity? ‘ X —_
4. Has a draft or final envirommental impact
: statement or an environmantal assessment been
prepared? ' —_— .
I . - I . I |
1. In addition to obtaining building and grading permits from the City
and County, the Contractor must obtain a Community Noise Control
Permit from the State Department of Health.
2. The project is within ﬁho State Urban boundary, is designated for

residential use on the Xoolaupoke Development Plan Land Use Map, and
is zoned R-7.5 Residential District. Exemptions from the Koolaupoko
Develcpment Plan Land Use Map to pernit medium density apartment
development on a site designated for single-fanily residential use;

‘and the Land Use Ordinance to allow nmulti-family development in a -

residential district, as well as exemptions to parking, building



; :

()

4.

height and setback requirements will .be requested d
provisions of Chapter 201E-210, Hawaii Reviged gﬁgtuggs.un °r the

Environmental Assessment is being prepared at this time.



' FEDERAL CONSISTENCY :

Project/Activity Title or Description: _Kaneche Elderly Housing Proiect

Island _Oahy _ Tax Map Key No. 1=4-5-50; 39 Est, Start Date:

ARPLICANT OR AGENT

Name & Title

Departnent of Housing and

Agency/Organization __Community Development I Telaphone _527=-5089
Address _650 South King Strest. Sth Floor, Honolulu. HL _ Zip _ 96833

TYEE OP APPLICATION (check cne only)

1

(

] I. Federal Activity

(statament "a®)

nThe proposed activity is consistent vith and will bs conducted .
in a manner consistent to the maximum extent practicable with
the Hawvaii Coastal Zone Management Program.® .

p—

Signature ) Date

IXI. Permit or Licanse
(statement *b")

"The proposed activity complies with Hawvaii’s Coastal Zone
Management Program and will be conducted in a manner consistent

with such a program.” '

' sighature __ O‘W pate __ A-7]95

] IIX. ocsS Plan/Permit

~ {¥X] IV. Grants and Assistance
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Eederal

. Army Corps of Engineers

. S011 Conservation Services

Department of Education

. Department of Housing and Urban Development

S
S
.g. Department of the Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service

Department of Business, Economic Development and Tourism

Office of State Planning, Governor's Office

Department of Health '

Department of Land and Natural Resources

Department: of Land and Natural Resources,
Historic Preservation Division

Department of Transportation

Department of Agriculture

Housing Finance and Development Corporation

Hawaii Housing Authority

University of Hawaii Environmental Center

Office of Environmental Quality Control

Land Use Commission

Department of Human Services

. City

Planning Department

Department of Land Utilization
Department of Transportation Services
Building Department

Department of Public Works
Department of Wastewater Management

Department of Parks and Recreation
Board of Water Supply .

Honolulu Fire Department

Honolulu Police Department
Department of Human Resources
Department of Finance

Others

Kaneohe Neighborhood Board No. 30
Senator Mike McCartney
Councilmember Steve Holmes
Kaneohe Business Group

State Representative Devon Nekoba
Koolau Senior Hui

Kaneohe Senfors

Kokua Council for Senior Citizens

7/14/95,

7/28/95, 3/9/95,

Date of
Bginﬂﬂig

3/ 1/95
2/14/95

2/22/95
2/10/95
7/13/95
12/14/91
3/16/95

2/17/95
2/23/95
2/27/95
3/ 2/95
3/ 3/95
3/ 8/95

2/22/95
2/28/95
2/15/95
2/23/95

6/ 7/95 -

3/ 7/95
2/17/95
2/24/95
2/14/95
2/15/95
2/15/95
2/ 8/95

4/18/95
3/15/95
3/13/95
3/ 7/95

P



soianre, . . U. S, Department of Housing and Urban Davelopment

& %
é; - ” g Hawail State Cffico
, B Suite 500
g oot Seven Wataerfront Plaza
500 Ala Moana Boulevard
Honolulu, HI 96813-4918
MARCH 1 1995
Mr. Ronald's.'him
Director :

Department of Housing and Community Development
City and county of Honolulu

650 South King Street 95 MR =3 a.-
Honolulu, HI 96813 : B

Dear Mr. Lim: ‘ 2 LE”I*-J !.f )

SUBJECT: Environmental Assessmant
Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project
Tax Map Key: 4-5-50: 39 .

'This responds to your transmittal dated February 3,
1995, regarding the proposed action that 70 to 90 rental
units for the elderly on a 1.5 acre site in Kaneche. We
understand that the project will include management offices,
a multi-purpose community room, open space and parking. )

We have raeviewed this project and submit the following
comments that should be .considered if HUD programs or
assistance is contemplated. N

1. A full Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) would
not be required by the Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD). _ .

2. The. Stata Historic Preservation Officer must be
consulted and given an opportunity to comment on
the potential effect the proposed action may have
on historic properties per 36 CFR Part 800.

3. Noise generated by vehicuiar traffic on Kamehameha
' Highway should be evaluated for compliance with 24
CFR Part S1 Subpart B; Noise Abatement and Control.

4. The design of residential units should be
consistent with 24 CFR Part 8: Nondiscrimination
Based on Handicap in Federally Assisted Programs
and Activities of the Department of Housing and
Urban Development (HUD) and the Uniform Federal
Accessibility standards. :



If you have any questions, please do not hesitata to
call Frank Johnson at (808) 522-8180. ‘

Very sincerely yours

iL-Patty A. Nicholas
Director -

Community Planning and
Daevelopment Division

O



!

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

V. 5. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, HONOLULL
FT. SHAFTER, HAWAI| 96858-5440

February 14, 13895

Planning Division

Mr. Ronald S. Lim, Director . ~
City and County of Hoénolulu 55 FEZ 15 »2%4
Department of Housing and Community Development

650 South King Street, Sth Floor ¥ .
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 & CuobMoTL o

Dear Mr. Lim:

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment

.on the Environmental Assessment Preparation Notice for

the Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project, Kaneohe, Oahu (TMK
4~5-50: 39). The following comments are provided
pursuant to Corps of Engineers authorities te
disseminate flood hazard information under the Flood
Control Act of 1960 and to issue Department of the Army
(DA) permits under the Clean Water Act; the Rivers and
Harbors Act  of 1899; and the Marine Protection, Research
and Sanctuaries Act. ' :

a. Based on the information provided, a DA permit
will not be required. .

b. According to the enclosed Federal Emergency
Management Agency's Flood Insurance Rate Map, panel
number 150001 0090B, dated September 28, 1990, the
project site is located in Zone X (unshaded; areas
determined to be outside of the 500-year flood plain).

Sincerely,

(-2

ay H. Jdyo, P.E.
Director of Engineering

Enclosure



- lv 100-Y LAR F1LOGO

- omnn.oooum R
ZOMEX  Araw of S00vear fleod; aen of
100-ys,

- CTHER AREAS
ZOMEN  Arest detormiined Lo b Sutside SO0

Ol A L
lﬂlll ey Anmd s Savrear.
TOME AN Fined dopie of 1 ik ) fom fumdy el of

IONT AR nr::n-mdlulu—nm

20NE AR Te v mowrmd hom |80vet fioed by

IDMEY  Commai
b

-y
IONEVE Coamad Aond wib =Ry Salard (vioe

| FLOCOWAY ARIAS (N ZONE AR

Ll

[l”E'

ll,

11

5 CITY AND COUNTY OF
i HONOLULU.
 HAWAII

PANEL LOCATION
COMMWTY-PANEL NYMBER
150001 0090C

" eusTomeR CobY

LMyt e byl v

o

w1t g

)

IRAE N



JAYASTY .

RECE (08




Benlami n J. Cayetano

HERMAM M. AIZAWA, PR O,
GOVERANOR AITANTOCET

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

et F. 0. BOX 2380 -
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 98904 '

OFFICE OF THE SUPTRINTENDENT - February 22, 1995

‘65 FE3Z5. FTia

Mr. Ronald S. Lim, Director .\uﬂ 1
Department of Housing and Community Deve1opﬁeﬁt' it
City and County of Honelulu

650. South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

vy Wb
[

Dear Mr. Lim:

SUBJECT: Enviromental Assessment
- Kanache Elderly Housing Project

| Tax Map Kev: 4-5-50: 39

_ We have reviewaed the subject development and have determined that {
the proposed 70-90 rental units for the elderly will have no impact ™
on the schools in the area. N

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

Sincerely,

Herman M. Aizawa
Superintendent

. HMA:Jjml

cc: A. Suga
R. Hiraishi

AN AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



BENJAMIN J, CAYETANG

\ DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ]
N j) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM
T avmrmpmmem s T

February 10, 1995
; ’ ‘55 FE3 15 P2

Mr. Ronald S. Lim T
Director A oMM
Department of Housing and Community Development

City & County of Honolulu :

830 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Lim:

Sﬁbject: Environmental Assessment
Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project

The Department of Business‘ Economic Development & Tourism has-
no comments toofferonﬂ\eproject..We defer to other appropriate State

- - agencies on the environmiental assessment of the Kaneohe Elderly Housing
: " . Sincerely, s :
Dl ste wlpf
Shelley M. Mvfark '
Senior Advisor -




OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING

_ Oﬂife of the Governor : SENIAMIN L CAYETANG. Gavernor
| arma scomess: .0 s sses sHOLLLLL Hteas ot 36 Ak ives 0 48

TELEPHWONE: (308 SI7.2048, 5IT-2000  “

Ref. No. C-1327

Tuly 13, 1995

-

Mr. Ronald S.Lim

Director , , % JL21 A7:47
Department of Housing and Community Development A

City and County of Honolulu ] :

650 South King Street, Sth Floor - OEPT. OF HOUSING
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 ' & COMM. DEVELOPMEN.

Subject: Hawaii Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Pro Federal Consistency for
mgKamohoEldeﬂyHmsinstjm (FC/87-014.& 19) S

Your to_acquiralmdmddevdop‘lmogt)el rental units in Kaneohe under
the Community wx:nﬂnlBh:«:kGfant(CDBG)audHOMB has been reviewed for —
consistency with Ha 'acm{promWeﬂndthnﬂnsrojeamdncﬁmmmhed -
intheCZMgencnloonsistencyﬁvi granted for the U. of Housing and
Urban Developmeat (HUD) CDBG and ommqmm ore, we have no objections to
thepmposedproject.Wewillnoﬁ!yHU'Dofthu consistency approval. -

Cmcomiswncyapprovdisnotmendeofthepmjganotdouitconvey
appmvalwithanyothqxeguhﬁonudministered any State or County agency. Thank you for
yourcooglﬁoninco lying with Hawaii's Program. If you bave any questions, please

omas "2818. e

call our
Sincerely, Z

. Pai, Ph.D.

ce: U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Develcé:mem. Honolulu Office
. Department of Land Utilization, City & Couaty of Honolulu



PN

LAWRENCE MIXE
BIAECTOR CF REALTH

BENJANIM J. CAYETANO
GOVERNGA OF HAWAH

) STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH ety posse e
P.O.BOX 278 ' ' '
HONOLULU, HAWAII 98801 T
July 14, 1995 ~  95-092/epo
Mr. Ronald 8. Lim, Director
Department of Housing and Community Development
city and County of Honolulu ' 9% JL19 A7S59
650 South King Street, 5th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 DEPT. CF uoUS NG
Coar Hr. Limt | . kCoMH. DEVELDIMEN
Suﬁject: Environmental Assessment
Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project
45=705 Kamehameha Highway
Kaneohe, Hawaii
TMK: 4-5-50: 39 ‘ -
The subject project is located below the Underground Injection
— control (UIC) Line, in the No Pass Zone and in the critical
L wagtewater disposal area. It has also been determined that the

subject project is located within the County gewer service
system. As the area i{s sewersd, we have no objections to the
proposed aelderly housing project provided that the project is
connacted to the public sewers. :

The developer should work closely with the county to assure the
availability of additional treatment capacity and adequacy for
the projact. Non availability of treataent capacity will not be

an acceptable justification for use of any private treatment
works. :

Shouid you have any questions, please contact Ms. Lori Kaj iwvara
of the Wastewater Branch at 586-4294. : . .-

Sincerely,

CE MIIKE
Director of Health

c: WWB



BENIAMIN J. CAYETAND

GOVEAMDA OF MAWAN

TO1

SUBJECT:

STATE OF HAWAI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P. 0. BIOX 33N

HONOLULY, HAWAI 8680
. . in reply, pletsa rafer to:

Decembar 14, 19@
5 fER 21 B YA

Those Persons Requesting Comments on-.Land Use Documents

: ’ . ~uM U oene v
June Harrigan-Lum, Manager WW Leny
quironncntal Planning offi

Temporary Discontinuance of Land Use Reviews

Because of the lack of funds and rasqurces. this year, we are not
able to hire someons to coordinate our 1993 legislative L.
activities. As a result, ve are using one of our existing staff
menbers to 4o this work on a full time basis during the
legislative session.

The legislative coordinator selected, ¥r. Art Bauckham, i=s also
the person who. vas coordinating the land use reviews and -~

responses.

until May

Thersfore, starting on January 1, and continuing .
1, 1995, the Environmental Planning office (EPO) will

not ba accepting any land use dgmtl for coordinated replies..
If you would like staff in a specific branch or office (for

instancs,

the Wastawvater Branch) to comment on your proposal, you

are velcome to contact the staff directly. A 1list of the
Branch/Office names are attached for ycur reference. If you have
alrudy-mtaqopyotth-dmnttothom,mdymw_ to
have us send it to a specific branch, you may call 586-4337 and
ask the clerical staff to send it to the appropriate branch. -
Please describe tha documant and the data of your cover letter.

Renember,

on May 1, 1995 ve will again start preparing

coordinated responses throughocut the ‘Environmental Health
Administration. |

Thank you

.for your cocperation and patience in this matter.

Ref: Envirconmental Assessment
- Kaneche Elderly Housing Project

TMK:

4=5-50: 39




0

Bazard Evéluation and
Emergency Response

-586~-4249

Environmental planning office--586~4337

Clean Air Branch 586-4200

' clean Water Branch- 586-4309

gsafe Drinking Water Branch=—---586-4258
office of Solid Waste Mgt.==——-586-4240

. Hazardous Waste pranch----—----586-4226

Wastewater Branch: . 586-4294

Noise and Rndiation Branchr--586-&i01

ganitation Branch _ ~-=536-8000
Litter Contrel office _536-8400
Food and Drug Branch 586-4725
Vector Control Branch ieeeB31-6767




BENLAMIN J. CAYETANO
GOVEANQR OF HAWAII

AQUACULTURE DEVIELOPMENT
PROGAAM

AQUATIC RESOUACES

SCATING AN OCEAN RECALATION

CONSEAVATION ANOY 7

KNVIRONMEINTAL AFP.
STATE OF HAWAII S MANACER DrorC TNt
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES FORATAY w0 v
DIVISION QF LAND MANAGEMENT : L NATOnG pResERATION
.. P.0. BOX 621 e e
Ref: IM:NV/por HONOLLILU, HAWAII 98808 < WATER RESOURCS ARAODMENY
Ronald S. Lim MR 16 1995
Eirector
City and County of Honolulu '
Department of Housing and Community. Davalopme& "! o 591.33

650 South King Street, 5th floor :
.Honolulu, Hawaili 96813 DEPT. OF HOUSING
& COMM. DEVELOPMEN!

Dear Mr. Lim:

e hemes g,k R h—'

Subject: Environmental Assessment, Kaneoh. Elderly Housing
Projaect, Tax Map Key: 4-5-50-39

Thank you for your letter dated February 3, 1995, received by
us February 9, 1995 regarding the Department of Housing and
"Community Development’s proposal to utilize Community Development
Block Grant and Home Funds for the purpose of davoloping rental
housing (project) unit in the Kaneche area.

We understand that the Elderly Housing Project will include 70 ' _
to 90 rental units and will have a multi-purpose community room and
open space and also parking facilitiu.-

The Department of Land and Natural Resources, Land Management
Division (DLNR/IMD) Oahu District has no objection to the proposed
use of development funds or the development of the Elderly Housing
Project. We find that. the project has no significant or
detrimental impact to State-owned land managed by DLNR/IMD which
are either near or surrcunding the proposed Kaneche Elderly Housing
site. Howaver, we do request that the following agencies be
notified of the proposed action for their review for purposes that
the Development may affect economical, existing :I.nfra.structuras and

environment of the area:

Department of Health _

Local Neighborhood Board

State Department of Transportation

DINR Water Commission

DINR Historic Preservation

City and County Wastewater Managemaent

City and County Board of Water Supply

Ccity and County Police Department (Response)
‘City and County Fire Department (Responsae)



Please forward to us the’ completa copy of the Environment
Assessment prior to its OEQC publication. :

Should” your have any questions, please contact Nicholas
Vaccaro, Oahu Land Agent, at 587-0433,

Alcha,

6" lﬁzﬁg%.' Wilsoné S

cec: Mr. C. Matgsumoto
Mr. M. Nekoba

Mr. W.M. Younge



BENJAMIN J, CAYETANO
GOVERNOR GF HAWAN

MICHARL D, WILSOW,

© r STATE OF HAWALI} AGUATIC AZSOURCES
CONBEAVATION ANG

CHARPIRION
B0ARD OF LAND AND NATURAL ATSOURCES

. oUuTY
GLBERT COLOMAASARAMN

Pt

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES . ENVIRONMIXTAL AFFAIRS

: . - CONBERVATION AMO

v STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION
33 SOUTH XING STRERT, 8TH FLOOR ; mmmm

HONOLULY, HAWAR §5213 FORLETRY AND WILDUPE
HISTONC PREMIRVATION
DIVIBION

'Februar'y 17, 1995 LANO MAKASSSNT

Mr. Ronald S. Lim, Director
Department of Housing and

Community Development {
City and County ‘of Honolulu &C
650 South King Streat, Sth Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

DOC NO: 9502EJ11

i

[ .
vy

MM (L s

Crrey

Dear Mr. Lim:

SUBJECT: Environmental Assessament (!3):
Kane‘ohe BElderly Housing Project
Kane‘che, Ko‘olaupoko, O‘ahu

IMK: 4-5-503039

5 FBD PIlges ot 13058 e

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project which proposes -

development of housing for theielderly on a 65, 856 sq. ft. site
located in Kane‘ohe, O‘ahu. A review of our records shows that
there are no known- historic sites at this parcel. ' Aerial
photographs taken in the late 19708, indicate that this parcel has
been previously cleared and developed making it unlikely that
historic would be found on this parcel. Therefora, we believe that
this action will have "no effect™ on historic sites.

It is possible that historic sites, including human burials, will
be uncovered during routine conatruction activities. should this
be the case all work in the vicinity must stop and the Historic
Preservation Division must be contacted at 587-0047.

N HISBARD, Administrator .
Historic Preservation Division

EJ:amk



BENIAMIN CAYETANO

GOVERNOR mu%ggm
OESPAJMW Dlﬂ!CTODRS
GLENN M. QKIMOTO
STATE OF HAWAIl - |
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION . (N REPLY REFER TO:
869 PUNCHBOWL STREET : HWY-PS
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813-5097 . 2.4591

February 23, 1995

o P TR,
LI oMb

Mr. Ronald S. Lim, Director

Department of Housing and
Community Development

City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Lim:

Subject: Pre-Environmental Assessment Consultation,
Kanaohe Elderly Housing Project, Kaneohe, Oahu -
TMK: 4-5-50: 39 o : '

The proposed elderly housing prbject will not adversely impact
our State highway facilitiaes. .

Very truly yourl,:

KAZU HAYASHIDA o
Director of Transportation

A



BENJAMIN ). CAYETANO ROY 8. OSHIRO

AoV RMOR e
e ACTIG gyecutive or” ™

STATE OF HAWAII
. DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
T HOU&NHlﬂﬂANCIJUﬂlOIVIUOHMﬂWFCORPORNHON

77 QUEEN STRERT, SUITE X0
HONOLULL, HAWAIE 96813
FAX {808) S8T-00C0

IN REPLY ALFEN TO:

95:PPE/955

February 27, 1995 , -
¥y el 5 MR -1. P2:34

et b .
: ’ & COMM (1 ool e
Mr. Ronald S. Lim
Director
Department of Housing and
Community Development :
650 South King Street, 5th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Lim:

Re: Environmental Assessment for Raneohe Elderly Houeing
Project ‘

. . ' . . o -
Thank you for the opportunity to provide input on the -
preparation of the environmental assessment for the subject

_project.

We are generally gsupportive of your efforts to increase
affordable rental housing opportunities for the elderly. Please
keep us apprised of your efforts. , -

ROY S. QSHIRO
Acting Executive Director

U

H F.DS




BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO
GOVERNGR '

MITSUD SHITO

EXICUTIVE QIREGTOM

—
Ty

- LEONARD PARESA, JR,
STATE OF HAWA“ ORMUTY EXECUTIVE DIRICTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAM SERVICES . FAX: {808) 8452312

- HAWAII HOUSING AUTHORITY ' -+ IN'AEPLY AEFEM TO:

P, 0.-B0X 17807 . .
HONOLULY, HAWAII SeB1T - 95:PLNG/317

March 2, 1995.

G5 WA =7 P23

The Honorable Ronald S. Lim

Director ‘ i T
Department of Housing and Community DeveXopht:i.I. -t
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, S5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawali 96813

Attn: - Rae Gee

Subject: Environmental Assessment, Kaneoche Elderlf Housing
: Project, TMK 4-5-50: 39

Dear Mr. Lim:

We have received your letter dated February 3, 1995, regarding a
S planned environmental assessment for the above project.

The Hawaii Housing Authority (HHA) generally supports the

. development of affordable rental housing because it will increase
housing opportunities for the people of the City and County of
Honolulu. Accordingly, HHA supports this elderly housing project

in Kaneche.

Should you have any questions please contact Bob Young, Chief
Planner at 832-6015 or Wayne Nakamoto, Project Coordinator at

832-5920. :

Sincerely,

MITSUO SHITO
Executive Director



BEMJAMIN J. CAYETANO
EXECUTIVE OFICER

. GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM
LAND USE COMMISSION
Room 104, Old Federal Building
335 Marchant Strost
Honolulw, Hawali 96813
Telephoos: 587-3822

March 3, 1998 o o (7.4

. 1F * R A,

Mr. Ronald S. Lim = &ﬁﬁHH;!fL=ﬂ:ﬁm
Director - '
Department of Housing and

Community Development
City and ‘County of Honolulu
650 South King Street, 5th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Lim:
Subject: Environmental Assessment for the Kaneche Elderly

. We have raviewed your letter dated February 3, 1995 together {_;
with the attached fact sheet and location map, received on

. March 2, 1995, and confirm that the project site as shown on the
location map is located within the State Land Use Urban District.

o

We have no otler comments to offer at this time.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me
or Kathy Yonamine of our office at 587-3822. _

Sincerely,

Q,;N:guD\\u_~JL)

ESTHER UEDA )
Executive Officer



BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO SUSANML
GOVERNOR mammgm 1w, PhO.

KATHLEEN Q. STANLEY
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

STATE OF HAWAN
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
1390 Miller Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

March 8, 1995

55 WR 13 Plieo

o !

Mr. Ronald S. Lim u G it
Dept. of Housing and Community Development
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Mr. Lim:
Subject: Environmental Assessment
' Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project
Tax Map Key: 4-5-50: .39
Thank you for the oppoi-ttmity to review this document. We have no comments to
offer at this time. -

Sincerely,

S N Chiond\r

Susan M. Chandler, M.S.W., Ph.D.
Director

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

960 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 28813

P
JEREMY HARRtS 'cQuﬂ. 0. 300N
MAYOR CHiar FLANNING Qrficen
_ CARCLL TAKAHASHI
ORPUTY CHIEF PLANNING GFFICER
MH 2/95-0197
February 22, 199% FED 24 a7
SgbcoE L
| - A CuMM bl FOb

TO: - RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR ' -
- DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM:  CHERYL D. SOON, CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER
. PLANNING DEPARTMENT ,

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR TH.B PROPOSED KANEOHE

: | ro
In response to your department’s request of February 3, 1995, we have reviewed the subject
" project and have the following comments to offer:
1. We confirm that the subject site is designated for Residential use on the
Koolaupoko Development Plan Land Use Map, :
2. Mmmﬁwmxyﬁmdedmrpﬁvamlymmmmvemmduwm
the general vicinity on the Koolaupoko Development Plan Public Facilities
3. We have no objections to the proposed elderly housing project provided that
Should you have any questions, please contact Marthew Higashida of our staff at 527-6056.
CHERYL D. SOON
Chief Planning Officer _ L

CDS:ft



JERENY HARRIS
PRATOTET A

WAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

PACIFIC PARK PLAZA
711 KAPtOLANI BOULEVARD, SUITE 1200
HONOLULY, NAWAIL 08813

CHARLES 0. SWANSON
TOWTPINTRROREOrT
oIRECTOR

Bk tobid
CEVTTTETIYE

TE-569

PL95.1.044

F ~e A
gbruary 28, 1995, (e gy A7:ils

wi.l

ANDUM : ' L CuMM. LU Mt

TO:

FROM:

RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR _
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CHARLES O. SWANSON, DIRECTOR

SUBJECT: KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

This

 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT PREPARATION
- wle - 9

is in response to your memorandum dated Pahruary'ay 1995

" requesting our conments on the subject project.

We have the following tratfic concerns:

1.

4.

The offhstrnot parking requirements gshould be in accordance
with the Land Use Ordinance. . .

The driveway should be designed wide anough to accommodats
two-way tratfic confortably. ,

The land-capihg at the entrance to the dfivcway should be
the type that will not obstruct visibility to vehicles and
pedestrians.

Address the need for off-site roadway improvements, as
required, to support this development.

Should you have any questions, please contact Wayne'uakanoto of
ny staff at local 4130.

(L 4L _

C 06;/ CHARLES O. SWANSON




JEREMY HARRIS

MAYOR

BUILDING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULUY MUNICIPAL BUILDING
650 SOUTH KING STREKT
HONOLULU. HAWAII 96813 : —

RANDALL K. FUJIK)
CIAECTON AND SUILDING SUPERINTENOENT

ISIDRC M, BAQUILAR
DEPUTY CIRECTOR AND BUILDING SUPERINTEHOENT

PB 95-104

Februarrsss FEVNE P S

I- . 1
Ll:' -
A

A CEMM [ i nin
MEMO TO: DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOFMENT

FROM: RANDALL K. FUJIKI
DIRECTOR AND BUILDING SUPERINTENDENT

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT '
KANECOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

.In response to your February 3, 1995 request, we hava
received the description of the subject project and have no

comments to offer.
| i ey |
. RANDE K. FU
Director and Buildg Aperintendent.

ce: G. Tamashiro



'b..'"

JEREMY HARNIS

MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

930 SOUTH KING STRELT
HONOLULU, HAWAIl 388123

XENNETH €. SPRAGUR
ActNg piACCTON AND CHITF ENGINEER

DARWIN J, HAMAMOTO
DEPUTY CIRECTOR

ENV 95-081

February 23, 1995 .
5 FEB 23 P3iia
LE '
& CUMM Livil :mirn

. MEMORANDUM:

TO: RONALD S. LIM, ACTING DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT .

FROM: bfw‘lmmm B. SPRAGUE :
| ACTING DIRECTOR AND CHIEF ENGINEER @‘(4’ V/'g

sﬁBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT (EA)
' KANECHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

TAX _MAP KEY: 4-5-50; 39

we have reviewed the ‘subject EA and have the following comments:

1, A drainage report should be submitted to Drainage Section,
Division of Engineering, for review and comment. '

2. Frontags improvements should be constructed in accordance
- with City standards as well as the Americans with
Disabilities Act Accessibility Guidelines.

3. Adequata on-site parking should be provided for residents
and guests.

4. A two-way 20-ft wide minimum standard drop curb driveway or
two 12-ft wide driveway for ingress and egress is required.

5. Implement bést management practices (BMPs) to minimize storm
water runoff during and after construction.

should you have any Questiona, please contact Mr. Aléx Ho,
Environmental Engineer, at Local 4150. _ ‘



. JEREMY HARRIE
HAYOR

L_PARTMENT OF WASTEWATER MANAGEM.NT
CiTY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

DIVISION OF PLANNING AND SERVICE CONTROL
650 SOUTH KING STRELT
HOKOLULU, HAWAI 06813 —

FELIX 8, LIMTIACO
OIRECTOR

STEPHEM T.G. CHING
Acting Chiet

WPA 95-7
June 7, 1995

% JN -8 A83B
TO: MR. RONALD LIM, DIRECTOR - -

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DE USING

. OF HO
VIA: MR. FELIX B. LIMTTACO, DIRECTOR DEVELOPMEN" .
DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER MANAG

coM:  STEPEEN CHING, ACTING CHIEF. 3 _
© DIVISION OF PLANNING AND SERVICE CONTROL

SUBJECT: KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING
: 45-705 KAMEHAMEEA BIGEWAY
TAX MAP KEY: 4-5-050:039

. . . ,-‘"-‘
This confirms my recent telephone discussion with Ms. Rae Gee of e
your office. »

The wastewatsr system conntraiﬁtl atfecting this project have not
changed. As indicated before, the constraints are:

Eailua Bffluent Pump Station Inldcguai:z
Improvemaents are schadﬁlsd to be completed December 1996.

8-Inch Sewar Line Inadequacy (1,340 fast)
Between Walawi Street and Pua Makahala Straet

No improvements aTre scheduled.

.10-Inch Sewer Line Inadequacy (1,640 fest)
on HBilinai Strest and Wena Street -

No improvements are scheduled.
If there are any questions, you may call me at Local 5037.

Vg

NG
Acting Chief



DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

450 SOUTH KING STREXT
HONCLULU, HAWAL 84813

FELIX B. LIMTIACO
DIRECTOR

JEREMY HARRIS
MAYOR

CHERYL X, GKUMA.SEPE
DEPUTY DINECTOR

WPP 95-59

- v
MEMORANDUM VIR )
e . ’

TO: MR. RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: - FELIX B. LIMTIACQO, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT -

SUBJECT: KAMEOEE RLDERLY HQUSING PROJECT, TMK 4-3-30139

We have reviewed the fact shaet and concluded that our sewer
systenm can support this project if various sever lines are
relieved of their current inadequacy. Also, the time of
connection must be coordinated with the completion of cur Kailua
o Effluent Pump Station Modification Project. This project is

- scheduled to be completed in early 1997.

The local sewer lines that need to be improved are the 3-inch

sewer on easement located between Waiawi Street and Pua Makahala
Stroet and Lanipola Place (1,340 feet) and the 10-inch sewer on
Hilinai Street and Wena Street (1,640 feet). These lines would
have to be relieved before the project can proceed. .

If you have any quastioni, please contact Ms. Tessa Yueﬁ of the
Division of Planning and Service Control at 527-6732.




JEREMY HARRIS
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULUY

230 SOUTH KING STREET
HONOLULU. HAWAII 96813
‘/'-'\.

OONMA L. HANAIKE
oregcToR

ALVINK.C. AL
OZPYUTY DIRECTOR

_ February 17, 199%
'$5 FEB 22 AQ 4o -

& CUMM L e

TO: RONALD LIM, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: - DONA L. HANAIKE, DIRECTOR |
SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT
TAX MAP KEY 4-5-50: 39

We have revieved the Prelininary information for the
above-described project and make the following coxments. T

A street planting plan will need to bs submitted to our
department for review and comment. :

The proposed project will need to comply vith the City’s Park
Dedication Ordinance No. 4621,

If there are any questions, please contact Lester Lai of our
Advance Planning Branch at extension 4696, :

For DONA L. HANAIKE
Director

DLH:ei
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BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY JEREMY HARRIS. Mayor

WALTER O WATSON. JR . Crarman

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

) < MAURICE H YAMASATO, Vice Ghairman
~—. 830 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET u KAZU HAYASHIDA
MELISSA ¥ J LM

FORREST C. MURPHY

HONGOLULU, HAWAI 56843
, KENNETH E SPRAGUE

July 28, 139%

. RAYMOND H. SATO
. Manager and Chief Enginear

Mr. Roland D. Libby, Jr.

Department of Housing and
Community Development

650 South King Street, 5th Floor

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Libbys |

Subject: Your Letter of July 13, 1995 arding the Proposed Preliminary
Environmental Assessment for the Kaneche Elderly Housing Project,

Thank you for your lstter regarding the proposed Elderly Housing Pi:ojlct.

The existing water systeam cannot provide adequate fire protection for ths
proposed Elderly Housing project. The nearest fire hydrant ie located
approximately 300 linear feat {(l1.£.) away and can only provide a flow of

1,100 gallcns per minute {(gp@). Our standards require a fire hydrant to be
located within 125 1.f. of the #ite and provide a flow of 1,500 gpa for low
rise developments and 2,000 gpa for high rise developments. The daveloper
will be required to install the nacassary watear systea improvemants to provide
fire protection in accordance with our water system standards. The
construction drawings should be submitted for our review and approval.

The availability of water for the Elderly Baullng Project will be confirmad
when the building permit is subnitted for our review and approval. If the
development plan requires action by the Department of Land Utilization, the

Plan should be approved by that dozut:unt befors we taks action on the
proposed development. When water is made avalilable, the applicant will be

required to pay our Water System Facilities Charges for resource davelopment,
transaission, and daily atorage. ‘ : .

If a thres-inch or larger mater is required, the eonnti-uct:l.on drawings showing
the installaticn of the mater should be submitted for our review and approval.

The ou~site fire protection requirements should be cocrdinated with the Fire
Prevention Bureau of the Honolulu Pire Department.

If you have any questions, Please contact Joseph XKaakua at $27-6123.
' ' 5 o Very truly yours,

; .

S éé ._

d

L:J H. SATO .

=2 er and Chief Enginesr

£

8
-

f

OF Housy

PT.

a
2
9

DE

Pure Water . . . man's greatest need - use it wisely



BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY | JEREMY HARRIS, Mayor

CITY AND COUNTY QF HONOLULY . .-

WALTER O. WATSON, JR, Chairman

SISTEA M, DAVILYN AH CHICK. DS F.

630 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET \.’ KAZU HAYASHIDA '
MELISSA ¥ J. LUM

FORRAEST C. MURPHY

H , HA : ‘
ONOLULU, HAWAII 9684) KENNETH E. SPRAGUE

TO:
FROM:

. SUBJECT:

March 9, 1995 RAYMOND H., SATO

Manager and Chief Engineer

RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT O %A_gn COMMUNITY PEVERQPMENT
ND H. SATO, MANAGER AND CHIEFENGINEER |
o) OF WATER SUPPLY & COMM Lo ozt il

YOUR LETTER OF FEBRUARY 3, 1995 ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL
ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR THE PROPOSED KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING

PROJECT, KANEQHE. OAHU. HAWAIL TMK: 4-5-50: 39

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the EA for the proposed
Kaneohe Elderly Housing project. We have the following comments to offer:

1.

T‘hgrewuéﬁveesdsﬁngwat&metmmingthembjectpmpertywhich -
were ordered-off. Water services must be ordered-on within five years of the |
ordered-off dates to receive the water system facilities charge credit. '

The eﬁaﬁngwatersystemuprsenﬂymadequam to accommodate the
proposed Elderly Housing project. .

The fire protection in the vicinity of the proposed project does not meet the
requirements of our water system standards. The nearest fire hydrant is
located approximately 300 linear feet (1.f.) away and can only provide a flow
of 1,100 gallons per minute (gpm). Our standards require a fire hydrant to
be located within 125 Lf. of the site and provide a flow of 1,500 gpm for
low rise developments of three stories or less or 2,000 gpm for high rise
developments., The developer will be required to install the necessary water
system improvements to provide fire protection in accordance with our water
system standards.

The construction drawings should be submitted for our review and approval.

The availability of water will be confirmed when the building permit
application is submitted for our review and approval. When water is made '
available, the applicant will be required to pay our Water System Facilities
Charges for resource development, transmission, and daily storage.

Pure Water ... man's greatest need — use it wisely

MAURICE H. YAMASATO. Vice Chairman



Ronald S. Lim
Page 2 -
March 9, 1995 -

6. Ifa t'hree-inch or larger meter is required, the construction drawings showing

the installation of the meter should be submitted for our review and

| approval, |
| 7. The onssite fire protection requirements should be coordinated with the Fire
n Prevention Bureau of the Honolulu Fire Department.
.r - ,
! 8. The proposed project is subject to our cross-connection control requirements
! . prior to the issuance of the building permit, : '
If you have any questions, please contact Barry Usagawa at 527-5235.
T
|

D

Pure Water . .. man's greatest need - use it wisely

e e —— e e



BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU "
630 SOUTH BERETANIA STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96843

TO: RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR |
E HOUSING AND COMMNMUNITY

© D
FROM: é%om) H. &TO, MANAGER AND CHIEF ENGINEER
o OARD OF WATER SUPPLY x g

)

February 24, 1995 ..

JEREMY HARRIS, Mayor

WALTER O. WATSON, JR., Crarman
MAURICE H. YAMASATO, Vice Charman
SISTER M. DAVILYN AH CHICK, O.S.F.

KAZU HAYASHIDA

~

MELISSA Y J. LUM
FORREST C. MURPHY
KENNETH E. SPRAGUE

RAYMOND H. SATO
Manager and Chuef Engineer

o FEB 2 P

- -
(RN,

pEr o

Y
gy Ml

DEVELOPMENT

SUBJECT:. YOUR LETTER OF FEBRUARY 3, 1995 ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL _
ASSESSMENT (EA) FOR THE KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT,

TMK: 4:5:50: 39

We are still evaluating the EAforthepmposedf:rojectandwﬂloomplete our review by

March 2, 1995.

If you have any questions, piease contact Barry Usagawa at 52‘7-5235.'

Pure er...mn'lgnmumd-uni:wiuly

o

S



FIRE DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

3373 KOAPAKA STREET, SUITE H423
HONOLULU, HAWAIL 26818 1889

JEREIMY HARRIS
HAYON

RICHARD R. SETO-MOOK,_
FIRE CHILP

CANEST ¥. SUEMOTO
FIRR OEPUTY CHILM

Febmary14.199%5 w23 AN 9D .

- o it Al
TO: RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR | ,

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

N

FROM:-  RICHARD R. SETO-MOOK, ACTING FIRE CHIEF

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT
TAXMAP KEY: 45-60:30 -

We have reviewed the application for the above subject. Fire
protection servicés provided from Kaneche and Aikahi engine companies
with laddar service from Kaneche are adequate. We have no objections to

the proposed project. :

Access for fire apparatus, water supply and building construction
shall be in qonformance to existing codes and standards. '

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the project.

Should you have any questions, please call Assistant Chief Attio
Leonardi of our Administrative Services Bureau at 831-7775.

rcst €. Behfrns
HICI-IAHDSSETO&;{;JK
Acting Fire Chief

AKL:ny



pomcs DEPARTMENT
ciTYy AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

407 SOUTH BSERETANIA STRERY
. .HONCLULU, HAWAII 24813 - AREA CODE (s08} 3283111

‘/"

MICHATL §. NAKAMURA
. CHIEF

HAROLD M. KAWASAKI
DEPUTY CHIEF

JEREMY HARRIS
MAYCOR

OUR MEFERENCE pa_py "
‘65 FEB 16 nd ey
" February 15, 1995%

TO: " RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR
. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: - MICHAEL S. NAKAMURA, CHIB!‘ oF POLICB
HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: MIRDNHENTAI- ASSESSMENT
KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJ'BCT

TAX MAE KEX: 4-05-39: 23

T
This is in respense ‘to your: nmrandun of February 3, 1995, ~
_requesting for comntl on a propoud elderly houling' project in

Kaneohe.

This project should have no l:lgnif..tcant impact on the oporations
of the Honolulu Police Department.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

MICHAEL S. NAKAMURA
Chief of Polics

By '
G ’ Chief
Administrative Bureau



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

STANDARD FINANCE PLAZA
715 SOUTH NING STREET
HONOLULU, HAWA! 36813

ELDERLY AFFAIRS DIVISION
HONOLULY COMMITTEN ON AGING
STHPLOOR: (800) 5234101

WORKHAWAN DIVISION

JEREMY HARRIS
MAYOR

SALVATORE 3. LANZILOTTL, ED.D.

DMRAECTOR
ERT AGRES. JA STH FLOOR: (808) 32J-4102
o8 . JA. '
2swrromzcron SPECIAL PROJECTS SECTION

HONOLULU COUNTY COMMITTER ON THE STATUS OF wOMEN
ADMINISTRATION WAYOR'S COMMITTER FOR PEREONS WiTH DISABILITIED
MAYOR'S CHILD CARE AOVISORY BOARD

COR: (Rg) 337-53
:::-‘}loljﬂ‘:-l'u'ﬂ " Febmary 15! 19% FE] 10 ° ; ;"'0 STHFLOOR: (108) 327-8284

To: Ronald S. Lim, Director
£ Housing and Community Development

From:
_ Department of Human Resources

Subject: Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project

Thank you very much for the opporninity to review and comment on the proposed
housing project to be constructed in Kaneohe. - '

Our Information and Referral Rural Team Supesvisor, Mr. Tony Baccay, made an
on-site assessment of the proposed location (see attached). The site appears to be a
good choice as it is conveniently located near many services and amenities.

We would like to know, however, if the building would have a room large enough
to house a group dining program such as was built in the Lani Huli Senior Housing.
Currently, there is a meals program at the Kaneche Community Park at 45-529 Keaahala
Roadbutthissiteissharedwithascniorc]ubandthiuharinshashistoricaﬂycreated
some problems. A more neutral site closer to transportation services and more
accessible due tothelevelsita_maybeabeﬁerlomﬁonfnrservm A room to house a
meals program of about 70-75 participants would require about 1,000 square feet.

We would appreciate a response to the possibility raised. Please contact
Mrs, Karen Miyake at 523-4362. Thank you. o



* KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT ~
45-705 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY |

The proposed site for the new elderly housing project is in a residential area next
to an apartmerit complex, single family homes, and St. Mari’s Church and school. It is
located along Kamehameha Highway approximately 300 yards from Likelike Highway

Transportation seems to be very convenient. Given that the senior is able to ride
the bus, there are 3 bus lines one is able to ride - 33, 56, and 77 (depending on which
direction and destination one is going). Bus number 56 is able to take the senior to the
Kaneohe Senior Center on Puohala Road, just about 0.7 mile from the project. Directly
acrossthéstreetisabuutopthatwﬂltakotheseniorhthedirecﬁonofKaﬂuaor ,
Kaneohe Bay Drive or Likelike Highway. About 100 yards from the project is a bus stop
that will take the senior in the direction of Windward Mall,

Conveniences are abundant in this location. At the intersection of Kamehameha
Pﬁghway,LikeHhmghwayandKanenheBayDﬂvehtheWindwurddtyShopping'
Center. 'I'thenta-hasmanyrmmnq including Kentucky Fried Chicken,
McDonald’s, Burger King and Flamingo's; Banks; Payless Drugs; Ross’; Foodland: 7-11
and other amenities. All of the above are within distance of the site. Other
- Stores and markets are located in the direction of Windward Mall, which is approximately

one mile away. :

residents take pride in their property. Should trouble or emergencies occur, the police
smﬁonand'ﬁredepammmonlyumﬂuawlyaMeonIdmpondMacaHndthin

Government offices are located nearby, The Kaneohe Satellite City Hall and US.
Post Office are only a mile away. Theremmanydocton’oﬁminthevicinity. The

.« There are many activities to be found around this area. McDonald’s has daily
bingo games. The seniors can either £0 to the Windward City Shopping Center or
Windward Mall to play bingo. Just about 0.7 miles from the proposed site is the
Kaneohe Senior Center which a senior could reach by riding bus number 26. At $5.00
annually, a senior is able to join the club and take advantage of daily activities held at the
center. Activities include: ceramics: guitar/ukulele lessons; hula, Japanese and other "



0

ethnic dance lessons;"arts and crafts; and many other activities to keep active. This 5-day
a week Center also has health maintenance programs with the Honolulu Gerontology
Program on Tuesdays and Thursdays. This exercise group is available for frail elders
able to participate in therapeutic exercises. For the more active, Tai Chi classes are
available. Group Dining is available at the Kaneohe District Park about 2 miles away.

Overall, the seniors who will reside in the project will have many resources
available to them. They will not have to travel a great distance to shop for food or other
amenities. It's comforting to know that the police and fire departments are less than §
minutes away in case of emergencies and even more comforting knowing that medical
facilities and public health nurses are nearby. Daily activities are at the seniors’ disposal
as long as they are able and willing to travel the 0.7 mile to the Kaneohe Community
Center, or travel 2 miles in the other direction to participate in group dining at the

* Kaneohe Community Park.



DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

HONOLULU. HAWAL 06813

RUSETLL W. MIVAKE
oIRgcTON

JERTMY HARRID
HAYOR

YICTOR D. GUILLERMO, Jr,
ORPUTY DIREGTOR

‘%5 FES 107 Al .l
February 8, 1995

TO: RONALD S. LIM, DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND comrnr nzvmopm'r

VIA: ' - RAE GEE

FROM: ' RUSSELL W. MIYAKE, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

SUBJECT: ENVIRONMENT ASSESSMENT
KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

TAX MAP KEX:  4=5-50: 39 R

' In response to your February 3, 1995 memorandum on the
" above subject, please bs advised that the Department of Finance
does not have any comment to make on the Kanuoho Elderly Housing

Projact.

It you have any question on this response, please contact
Victor Guillermo, Deputy Director of Finance at extension 4841.

m STVANE

Director of Finance

RWM:df



KANEOHE NEIGHBORHOOD BOARD NO. 30
¢/0 KANEOHE SATELLITE CITY HALL » 46024 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY ¢ KANECHE, HAWAIL 96744

April 18, 1995

Mr. Ronmald S. Lim
Director ' ‘ :
Department of Housing and Community Developmeat .

650 South' King Street, 5th Floor V MR P24
Honolule, Hawail 96813 - ' DEPT. OF HOUSING

- & COMM. OEVELOPMEN:
Dear Mr, Lim:

. Subject: Environlmenul Assessment )
: Kaneohs Elderly Housing Project
Tax Map Key: 4-5-500 39

Several members of the Kaneohe Neighborhood Board #30 have
participated in the site selecticom process and dissemination of
information regacding land -use, funding and the proposed
constructioa of 70 to 90 affordsble reatal units for the clderly in

'l‘thouin.Demtperd project informatioa at the
Kaneohe Neighborhood Meeting on August 18, 1994. The Board did
notpautfomnmoduuthnmedng.homa,momnm
Committoe Repors recommeaded that the project be supported in
concept. This report is part of the approved board minutes.

 Subsequent clderty bousing community committes mectings have

included discussions regarding facility access fos- elderly; i.e.,
shopping, medical - facilities and rocreation.  Specific to the site were
concerns- abost possibie traffic impact as vehicles turned into the
facility ' from Kamechamehs Highway or were departing the selected
gite, Kamebamehs Highway i & divided rosdway at this location.
Residents and guests of this facility will wish to initiate u-turns to
gainaceeutotheirdcsimddimaiononthohighmy.

oY

Oahu’s Neighborhood Board System-Established 1573




Page 2
April 18, 1995
Kaneohe Elderly Housing

April 1995 discussions focused on the conceptual design, amenities,
sewage cdpacity with existing infrastructure, height and density of
the structure. Concerns of the immediate neighbors to. the project,
included the restriction of trade-winds and air circulation, barriers or
fences between properties, project density, covered parking stalls-
and security. : '

Thank you for this opportusity to comment on the project.

Sincerely,

2

Elaine Murphy
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NCRMAN MIZUGUCHI
PRESIDENT .

MIKE McCARTNEY
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The Senate

The Tighteenth Tegislature
of the
State of Hafonii

STATE CAPITOL
. HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96813

March 15, 1995

" Ronald S. Lim, Director

City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 5th Floor 73 MR20 A9:58
Honolulu, HI 96813 .
EPT. OF HOUSING
& COMM. DEVELGPMEN:

In Re: Kaneohe Blderly Housing Project

Dear Mr.  Lim: .

This letter is in response for. further input on
the design suggestions of the Kaneohe Elderly Housing
Project on the Kamshameha Highway site.

I do not have any further input to add to the.
current site selection or design suggestions at this
time. I would appreciate that the project design fit
into the architectural skyline of Kaneohe.

Please keep my office informed as to when the
next advisory committee meeting will be hald.

Sincerely, ,

Mike McCartney
State Senator .
23rd Senatorial District.



CITY COUN CII,

CITY AND COuUNTY OF HONOLULU-
HONOLULU, HAWAll 98813.3085 , TELEPHONE 547.700.

STEVE HOLMES
Councilmember
(808) $47.7002 L

: March 13, 1995

Mr. Ronald S. Lim ‘

Director

Department of Housing 95
HMB Y Developmens |
1
650 S. King St., Sth Floor ' & GO oi o in N
Honoluly, HI 96813 ,
Dear Mr. Lim,
Thank for providing me an opportunity wpmvidecommmuregudingtheproposed
Kane'ohe Elde’:r-lo; Housingpmjsect. Ihavabeeninvolvedwiththiswadawbile Project since .its
' i;:epdonandumcmucmﬁmclhawuoﬁmhammnwmbmmdingmhvmmenm
sessment, : , ‘

Should you have any further questions i dchmooheEldeﬂyHoumgmect,
please call me ory?&undmega-, my community ai usf‘l-ssu. .

HOLMES
Councilmember, District I

MAR 13 P4IU

N,

SH:ae
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KANCOHE BUSINESS GROUP_—

o Promotes gh.ml‘ld industry of Kansohe and to disseminate business information;

o Attracts and Interesty visitors; .
® Advartises and Wh“"ﬂdmm

Mazch 7, 1995

xaneche Elderly Housing Preject
pkone: 527-5088 (Rae)
FAX: 527-5493

ret Community Advisory Meetlng of Feb, 13, 1995

Raving heard <testimony (including -the evaluatlon criteria)
coacerning - the various sites beling considered for the Eldezly
Housing Project in Kaneoh®, the Kaneohe Business Group, at this
point in time, favors the Kamehaneha Site owned by pacific Atlas.

tt appears to be the best pite in terms of availability, close

proximity to other services, accesaibls to public transportation,

and feasible to bulld ia the near futuze.

We hope this project movoi torward.:

‘sincezely,

/4.... L

als Y/ Chun

nmnouuacguualonﬁununu:u:mﬂulwuua

. Il'upll:u in its members a sanse of individual civic respansibility and active interest in community sffaln:




' NOISE STUDY

APPENDIX B



NOISE STUDY
' FOR THE -
KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PFIOJECT
| KANEOHE, OAHU, HAWAII

Prepared for'
THE TFIAFFIG MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT

Prepared by:

Y. EBISU & ASSOCIATES
1126 12th Avenue, Room 305
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816

JULY 1995 | !
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CHAPTER I. GSUMMARY

The existing and future traffic noise levels in the vicinity
of the propbﬁod Kaneoche Elderly Housing Project on the windward
side of Oahu were avaluated for their potential impacts and their
relationship to current FHA/HUD (Federal Housing Administration/
Housing and Urban Developnment) noise standards. The traffic noise
-levael increases along the primary access roadways to the project
site were calculated. These roadways wvere: Kamshameha Highway;
Likelike Highway; and Kaneche Bay Drive. Following project build-
out by calendar year (CY) 1997, increases in traffic noisa of 0.1
Ldn (Day-Night Average Sound Level) units are predicted to occur
as a result of project plus non-project traffic. By CY 2005, in~-
creases in trazfic noise of 0.4 Idn units are predicted to occur,
primarily as a result of non-project traffic.

Project traffic should not cause any noticeable increase in
traffic noise or adverse traffic noise impacts along the roadways P
servicing the project. The forecasted increases in traffic noise
lavels by CY 1997 and CY 2005 ars considered to be insignificant,
will be difficult to measure, and are not expected to generata
adverse noise impacts. '

It should be possible to locate the project's living units as
propogsed and meet the 65 Ldn PHA/HUD noise standard. Predicted
noise levels at all of the planned living units of the project are
expected to be less than 635 Ldn by CY 1997 and through CY 2005.
Because of this, adverse impacts from traffic noise are not anti-
cipated at the propesed project dwaelling units in the future, and
spaecial noise mitigation measures are not recuirsd.

Unavoidable, but temporary, noise impacts may occur during
the construction of the proposed project, particularly during the
excavation and pile driving activities on the project site. Ba-
cause construction activities are predicted to be audible within
the project and at adjoining properties, the quality of the acous-

tic environment may be degraded to unacceptable levels during pe- ‘
—
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riods of construction. Mitigation measutes to reduce construction
noise to inaudible levels will not be practical in all cases, but
the use of qu:l.at equipment and the implementation of the State
Department of Health construction noise perm:l.t procedures are rec-
omnanded as mitigation measures.
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CHAPTER II. PURPOSHE

The primary objective of this study was tc describe the ex-
isting and future traffic noise environment in the environs of the
proposed Kaneche Elderly Housing Project on the windward side of
the island of Oahu. Traffic noise level increases and impacts
associatad with the proposed development wers to be determined
-within the ﬁrojcct site as well as along the public roadways ex~-
pected to service the project traffic. A specific objective was
to determine future traffic noise level increases associated with
both project and non-project tratfic, and the potential noise im-
pacts associated with these increases. . Assesszants of possible
future impacts froa short term construction noise at the project
site were also included as noise study objectives. Recommenda-
tions for minimizing identified noisa impacts were also to be
'provided as required. '

)
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CHAPTER III. NOISE DESCRIPTORS AND THEIR RELATIONSHIP TO
LAND USE COMPATIBILITY

The ncdise descriptor currently used by federal agencies (such
as FHA/HUD) to assass environmental noise is the Day-Night Average
Sound Level (Ldn). This descriptor incorporates a 24-hour average
of instantaneous A-Weighted Sound Lavels as read on a standard
Sound Lavel Meter. By definition, the minimum averaging period
for the lLdn descriptor is 24 hours. Additionally, sound levels
which occcur during the nighttime hours of 10:00 FM to 7:00 AM are
increased by 10 decibels (dB) prior to computing the 24-hour aver-
age by the Ldn descriptor. A more complate list of noise descrip-
tors is provided in APPENDIX B to this report. ‘

'TABLE 1, derived from Reference 1, Presants current federal
noise standards and acceptability criteria for residential land
uses. Land use compatibility guidelines for various levels of en-
vironmental noise as meagured by the.ldp descriptor system are |
shown in FIGURE 1. As a general rule, noise levels of 55 Ldn or
less occur in rural areas, or in areas vhich are raemoved from high
volume roadways. In urbanized areas which are shielded from high
volume strents,'ndn lavels genarally range from 55 to 65 Idn, and
are usually controlled by motor vehicle. traffic noise. Residences
which front major roadways are generally éxposed to lavels of 65
1dn, and as high as 75 Ldn when the roadway is a high speed free-
way. In the project area, traffic noise¢ levals are greater than
65 Ldn along the project proparty line fronting Kamehameha Highway
due to the moderately high volume of traffic along Kamehameha |
Highway. At the interior (seaward) sections of the project site,
traffic noise levels are less than 65 Ldn.

For the purposes of determining noise acceptability for fund-
ing assistance from federal agencies (FHA/HUD and VA), an exterior
noise level of 65 Ldn or lower is considered acceptable. This
standard is applied nationally (Reference® 2), including Hawaii.
Because of our cpen-living conditions, the predominant use of nat-
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TABLE 1

EXTERIOR NOISE EXPOSURE CLASSIFICATION
(RESIDENTIAL LAND USE)

'NOISE EXPOSURE DAY~NIGHT

CLASS SOUND LEVEL

Minimal " Not Exceeding
Exposure 58 Ldn

Moderate Above 58 Ldn

Exposure But Not Above
" 65 Ldn

Significant - Above 85 Ldn

Exposure But Not Above
78 Ldn

Severs Above 78 Ldn

Exposure

FEDERAL (1)

o
AN

Notes: (1 wmcwmvmmn.ma
“Dofuuo.and of Transpostation. o

Department

FHWA usec the Leq rstead of the Ldn planning
mboﬂuum:;ml:nql: () heavy trucks do not exceed 10 parcent

EQUIVALENT

SOUND LEVEL STANDARD

Not Exceeding Unconditionally
55 Leq Accepiable

Above 85 Leq S

But Not Above Acceptable(2)
65 Leq ‘

Above 63 Leq  Normally

But Not Above Unacceptable
75 Lag :

Above 75 Leq  Unacceptable

- For purposes,

of total

- traffic flow in vehicies per 24 hours, and (b) traffic batwese: 10:00 PM and

7:00 AM does not exceed 15 percent of averuge dally

traffio flow in vehicles

per 24 hours. The noise mitigation threshold used by FHWA for residences

is 67 Lag. . ‘
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. YEARLY DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE
LAND USE SOUND LEVEL IN DECIBELS
80 80 70 80
S EE NN\
Res!dential - Mutti-Story tesessen [
Limited Outdoor Use toasacssd
School Classraoms, Libraries, Sescrese
Religlous Facilities Teesesss
Hospltats, Cilnics, Nursing. Homes, tessases
Health Reisted Facilities tesceces
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sl T N\
et Pat NN
: LKL X CEX N
o o [ AN
e I 1 314 HEENN
eyl EEEEE NN
R Compatible

1 WIiTH YEARLY DAY—-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY

AT A SITE FOR BUILDINGS AS COMMONLY CONSTRUCTED
(Source: American National Standards Institute $12.40—1930)
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tions, the predominant use of naturally ventilated dwellings, and
the relatively low exterior-to-interior sound attenuation atforded
by these naturally ventilated structures, an exterior noise level
of 65 Idn does not eliminate all risks of noise impictu. Because
of these factors, and as recommended in Reference 3, a lower lavel
of 55 Ldn is considered as the "Unconditionally Accéptable" (or
"Near-Zero Risk") level of exterior noise. However, after con-
sidering the cost and feasibility of applying the lower level of
55 Ldn, government agencies such as FHA/HUD and VA have selected
65 1dn as a more appropriate regulatory standard.

For commercial, industrial, and other non-noise sensitive
land uses, axterior noise levels as high as 75 Ldn are generally

. -considered acceptable. Exceptions to ‘this occur when naturally

vantilated office and other commercial establishments are exposéd
to exterior levels which exceed 65 Ldn. |

On the island of Oahu, the State Department of Haalth (DOH)
regulates noise from construction activities, through the issuance
of permits for allowing excessive noise du:in§ limited time peri-
ods. State DOH noise regulations are expressed in maximum allow-
able property line noise limits rather than Ldn (see Refersnce 4).
Although they are not directly comparable to noise criteria ex-
pressed in Idn, State DOH noisa limits for residential, commer-
cial, and industrial lands equate to approxinatcly 55, 60, and 76
1dn, respectively.

Tt should be noted that the noise compatibility guidelines
and relationships to the Ldn noise descriptor may not be applica-
ble to impulsive noise sources such as pile drivers. The use of
penalty factors (such as adding 10 dB to measured sound lavels or
the use of C-Weighting filters) have been proposed. However, the
ralationships batveen levels of impulsive noise sources and land
use compatibility have not been as firmly established as have the
relationships for non-impulsive sources. The State DOH limits for
impulsive sounds which exceed 120 impulses in any 20 minute period
are 10 dB above the limits for non-impulsive sounds. If impulsive

-, -
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sounds do not exceed 120 impulses in any 20 minute time period,
there are no regulatory limits on their sound levels under the
State DOH regulations.

-
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CHAPTER IV. GENERAL 8TUDY METHODOLOGY

Existing traffic noisa levels were measured at five 1ocations
in the project environs to provide a basis for developing the
project's traffic noise contributions along the roadways which
will service the proposed development, and to determine the mini-
mum setback distances from Kamehamsha Highway which are required
to not exceed the FHA/HUD noise standard of 65 Ldn at future

" dwelling units on the project site The locations of the noise

measurement sites are shown in FIGURE 2. Noise measurements were
performed during the month of July 1995. The results of the traf-
fic noise measurements were compared with calculations of existing
traffic noise levels to validate the computer modsl used.

Traffic noise calculations for the existing conditions as -
wall as noise predictions for the Year 2005 were performed using
the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Noise Prediction Model
(Reference 5). Traffic data entered 4into the noise prediction

model were: hourly traffic volumcu, average vehicle speeads, esti-.

mates of traffic mix, and soft ground propagation loss factor.

The traffic assignments for the project (Reference 6), plus Hawaii
State Department of Transportation traffic counts at the intersec-
tion of Kamehameha RHighway and Likelike Highway (Reference 7) were
the primary gourcas of data inputs to the model. For axisting and
future traffic on Kamehameha Highway, it was assunmed that the
average noise levels, or Leq(h), during. the PM peak hour were 1.0
dB less than the 24-hour Idn along the highway. This assumption
was based on computations of both tha hourly leq and the 24-hour
1dn of traffic noise along Kamehameha Highway near the project
gite (see FIGURE 3).

Praffic noise calculations for both the existing and future
conditions in the project environs vere developed for ground level
and elevataed raceptors with and without the benaefit of shielding
effects. Traffic noise levels were calculated for future condi-

tions with and without the proposed elderly housing project. The

N—
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FIGURE
2

LOCATIONS OF NOISE MEASUREMENT SITES
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HOURLY EQUIVALENT NOISE LEVEL (dB)
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FIGURE 3

HOURLY VARIATIONS OF TRAFFIC NOISE AT 100 FT

SETBACK DISTANCE FROM THE CENTERLINE OF
KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY AT LIKELIKE HIGHWAY
( SEPTEMBER 20-21, 1993)
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. foracasted changes in traffic noise levels over existing lavels

were calculated for both future scenarios, and noise impact risks
evaluated. The relative contributions of non-project-and project
tratfic to tﬁa total noise levels were also calculated, and an
evaluation of possible traffic noise impacts was made.
Calculations of average exterior and interior noise levels
from construction activities were performed. for typical naturally
ventilatad and air conditioned dwellings. Pradicted noise levels
wera compared with existing background ambient noise levels, and
the potential for noise impacts was assessed. Potential noise
impacts from pile driving operations were also discussed, and
mitigation measures racommended. ‘
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CHAPTER V. EXISTING NOISE ENVIRONMENT

The traffic noisec measursment results are summarized in TABLE
2, with measﬁrement,lqcationl shown in PIGURR 1. At measurement
Locations "Al" and "B" thru "D", a microphone elevated 16 FT above
. the ground was used to compare traffic noise at the higher eleva-
tion (to simulate a mid-rise apartment) with traffic noise at
ground level conditions at Location "Al"™. From thes® measure-
ments at Locations "Al® thru "D", the difference in noise levels
between ground level and elevated receptor locations was estimated
to be 5 dB. '

The existing traffic noise levels at ground level locations
on the project site and within 100 FT from the centerline of
Kamehameha Highway are in the "Significant Exposure, Normally Un-
- acceptable” category. Beyond 100 FT from the centerline, ground
level locations on the project site are in the "Moderate Exposure,
Acceptable” category at 55 to 65 Ldn. At ground levsl, the
FHA/HUD standard of 65 Ldn is not axceeded at the praposed elderly | L
housing units due to- adequate setbacks from Kamehamsha Highway.

At nid-rise receptor elevations (15 to 30 FT) on the projaect
site, existing traffic noise lavels exceed 65 Ldn at 165 FT sat-
back distance from the centerline of Kamehameha Highway. Adequate
satbacks have also been provided for the mid-rise units so as to
not encroach into the existing 65 Ldn traffic noise c¢ontour for
mid-rise receptors.

Existing aircraft noise levels resulting from operations at
Kaneche Marine Corps Air Station are leas than 55 ILdn on the
project site (Reference 8). As such, traffic noise, 2nd not air-
craft noise, is the major noise source on the project site which
could exceed the FHA/HUD standard of 65 Ldn.

' Pagh 13
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CHAPTER VI. FUTURS TRAFPIC NOISE ENVIRONMENT

predictions of future traffic noise levels were made using
thae tra:fic"@oluma asgignments of Reference & for both CY 1997 and
cy 2005 with and without the proposed project. The future projec-
tions of project and non-project traffic noise levels on the road-
ways which would service the projaect indicate that very small (0.4
‘dB or less) increases. in traffic noise levels are expected in cY
1997 and CY 2005 with or without the project. Thaese predictions
assume that average vehicle speeds and traffic mixes will not
changes from current conditions. These forecasted increases in
tratfic. noise levels are not .significant and will be difficult to
measure. FOT this reason, adverse traffic noise impacts rasulting
from project-related traffic are not expected to occcur. ‘

Future traffic noise jevels along Kamehameha Highway fronting
the project site are oxpected to increase by 0.4 Idn by CY 2008,
primarily as a result of non-projccﬁ traffic. The futurs distan- _
cas to the 65 1dn traffic noise contours are predicted to be 106 -
FT and 175 FT from the caenterline of Kanshameha Highway for ground
level and mid-rise rpc-ptorlg,rcspactivoly, by CY 2005. The pro-
posed dwelling units of the project are located beyond 175 FT set-
back distance from the centerline of Kamehameha Highway, so future
traffic noise levels should not exceed the 65 Ldn FHA/HUD noise
gtandard. All of the proposed dwelling units should be clear (or
outside) the CY 2005 €5 1dn traffic noise contour, and should ba
in the "Moderats Exposure, Acceptable® category with tragfic noise
levels less than 65 Idn. . :
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CHAPTER VII. DIscussioy OF PROJECT RELATED NOISE
IMPACTS AND POBSIBLE MITIGATION MBEASURES

1:;1:{9;591gg. Project tratric sﬁculd not cauée adverse
tratfic noise impacts along the access roadways to the Project
site, due to the very smali increases (less than 0.1 Idn) in trae-
fic noise lavels attributable to Project traffic. For this rea-
Son, traffic noise mitigation Deasures should not be required .
along these roadways. :

Traffic noise levels at the Project's Proposed dwelling unitg
under the original Concept Study dated 3/30/95 are not expected to
exceed the 65 Lan FHA/HUD standard by cY 200s5. The necaessity for

aizg:.zg_nnilg. Alrcraft noige ovar the project site is not

expected to exceed 65 rdan in the foreseeabie future, and wil}
Probably remain at levels below 55 Ldn as indicatea in the 1990
AICUZ for Raneche Marine Corps air Station. ror these reasons,
special aircrare noise mitigation neasures ars not required,

» Audible construction noise will
probably be unavoidable during the entire Project construction pe-
riod. The total tinme Period for construction is unknown, but it
is anticipated that the actual work will be moving from one loca-
tion on the Project site to another during that pericd. AaActual

will probably be lags than the tota) construction periog for the
entire project. Typical levels of exterior noise from construc-
tion activity (axcluding pile driving activity) are shown in r1g-
URR 4. The impulsive noise levels of impact pile drivers are ap=
pProximately 15 gp higher than the levels shown in rrgupm 4, while
the intermittent noise levels of vibratory pile drivers are at the
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upper end of the noise level ranges depicted in the figure. Typi-
cal lavels of construction noise inside naturally ventilated and
air conditioned structures are approximately 10 and 20 dB iess,
respectively, than the levels shown in FIGURB 4. Tlie existing
residential and apartment units on the neighboring properties
surrounding the project site are predicted to experience the high-
est noise lavels during construction activities due to their close
proximity to the construction site. Adverse impacts from con-
struction noise are not expected to be in the "public health and
walfare" category dus to the temporary nature of the work and due
to the administrative controls available. for requlation of con-
struction noise. Instead, thess impacts will probably be limited
to the temporary degradation of the quality of the acoustic envir-
onment in the immediate vicinity of the project site.

Mitigation of construction noise to inaudible lavels will not
ba practical in all cases due to the intensity of construction
noise sources (80 to 90+ dB at 50 FT distance), and due to the ex-
terior nature of the werk'(pilo.driving, grading and earth moving,
trenching, concrete pouring, hammering, etc.). The use of proper-
ly muffled construction cquipnnnt should be required on the job
site.

The incorporation of State Department of Health construction
noise limits and curfew times, which are applicable on the island
of Oahu (Reference 4), in another noise mitigation measure which
is normally applied to construction activities, primarily to mini-
nize construction noise impacts on residences. TABLE 3 depicts
the allowed hours of construction for normal construction noise
(levels which do not exceed 95 dB at the project's property line)
and for constructicn noise which exceeds 95 dB at the project's
property line. Noisy construction activities are not allowed on .

-holidays, Saturdays, Sundays, during'th. early morning, and during

the late avening poriod- under the DOH pernit precedures.

Parking Lot and Other on-g8ite Sources, The parkinq lots,
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TABLE 3

" AVAILABLE WORK HOURS UNDER DOH —~
* PERMIT PROCEDURES FOR CONSTRUCTION NOISE

a. DOH PERMIT FOR NOISE EMISSIONS <85 dBA. -

Wikdys Sat/Sun  Weekly
Nqnnal Permit. 550 11/0 86.0 hrs

Normal Permit

Midigt 2 4 6 8. 10 Noon 2 .4 6 8 10 Midnight
. Time of Day - "

b. DOH PERMIT FOR NOISE EMISSIONS >85 dBA.

Wkdys Sa¥/Sun  Weekly
NomhalPermk 425  0/0 425 hrs

Normal Permit

Midnight 2 4 ) 8 10 Noon 2 4 8- 8 10 Midnight .
Time of Day . N
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Community.Room, and Mechanical Equipment Room are expected to be

separated from the project dwelling units by buffer space and the
project structures. This vertical or horizontal separation should
be adequate "to minimize potential noise conflicts at the dwelling
units of the project. Audible tire squeal noise from the circula-

" tion and parking areas of the project ara possible. Tire squeal

noise can usually be controlled though the use of a brushed or
other coarse finish on the circulation driveways, and this type of
treatment is recommended as a mitigation measurae.

Machanical equipment, such as air conditioning chillers or
cooling towers, exhaust fans, and garags ventilation fans are the
primary on-site noise scurces which may be located on the project
site. This equipment, singly or together, has the potential of
exceeding the allowable property ;1no noise limits of the State

DOH noise requlations (Reference 4). The State DOH noise limits

which apply along the boundaries of adjacent residential proper-
ties are 55 dB and 45 dB during the daytime and nighttime periods,
respectively. Typical noise levels of untreated mechanical equip-
ment can be significantly hicher (by at least 10 dB) than thae al-
lowable DOH noise limits, such that sound attenuation treatment of
the mechanical equipment may be recquired for compliance with DOH
regulations. - Compliance with the DOH noise limits should minimize
rigks of adverse noise impacts on noighhoring proporties and with-
in the project area.
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APPENDIX B
'EXCERPTS FROM EPA’S ACOUSTIC TERMINOLOGY GUIDE

Descriptor Symbol Usage

The recmn'd'od symbols for the commonly used scoustic descriptors based on A-wefghting are contained in
Table . "As most acoustic criteria and standards uged by EPA are darived from the A-weighted sound Levsl,
almost alt descriptor symbol usage guidance {s contained in Table I. _

Since acoustic nomenclature fncludes weighting networks other than "A" and messursments other than
pressure, an expansion of Table I was developed (Table [1). The group adopted the ANS! descriptor-symbol
scheme which. s structured into three steges, the first stage indicates that the descriptor {s a Level
(i.0., based upon the logarfthe of a ratio), the second stage indicates the type of quantity (power,
pressure, or sound exposure), and the third stage indicatea the weighting network (A, B, C, D, Eovu'uads
If no weighting network fs specitied, "A® weighting Is understood. Exceptions are the A-weighted sound
level and the A-weighted Peak sound Level which require that the *A® be specified. For convenlence In
those situatioom fn which an A-weighted descriptor 1s being compared to that of snother weighting, the
alternative colum fn Teble I! permits the inclusion of the "Av, fFop sxasple, & report on blast poise
might wish to contrase the LCdn with the LAdn. .

Although not included In the tables, it is also recommended that "Lpnt and “Lepi® be used as symbols for
perceived noiee levels and effective perceived noise levels, respectively.

It s recommended thet In their initisl ues within » report, such terms be written in full, rather than
abbrevisted. An sxseple of prefarred usage s as followes .

The A-weighted sound Level (LA) was messured before and after the instsliation of acoustical trestment. -
The messured LA values were 85 and 73 di respectively,

Descriptor Nomenclatyre

With regard to energy averaging over time, the term "average® should be discoursged In favor of the m‘l.
“equivaleot®, Hence, Leg, i designated the “equivalent sound level®. For Ld, Ln, and Ldn, Yequivalent
need not be stated since the concept of day, night, or day-night averaging i by detinition understood. -
Thorcfm;o.ltho designations ars "dsy sound level™, *night sound level®, and “day-night sound laveln,
respectivaly. S

The peak sound lavel is the logarithmic ratio of pesk sound pressure to a reafsrence prnm and not the
maximsm root meen square Pressuce, Whila the latter Is the maxisus soud pressure level, it is often
incorrectly labelled pesk. In that sound level ssters have "peak® settings, this distinction {s most
important. '

"Bsckground asbiont™ should be used fn Liey of *beckground®, *ssbient®, "residual®, or *Indigencus to
describe the level characteristics of the general beckground noise due to the contribution of maryy
unidentifiable nofse sources near ad far, )

With regard to units, 1t is recommended that the unit decibel (atbreviated di) be used without
wodification, Nence, D3A, FNdD, ‘anc EPNCB are not to be used. Examples of this praferred usage are; the
Perceived Noise Level (Lpn wes found to be 73 di. tpn = 73 8). This decision was besed upon the
recommendation of the Mationst Buresy of Standarde, and the policies of ANSI and the Acoustical Socfety of
Amsrice, sll of which disslion any wodificstion of bet except for pratixes fndicating its multiples or
submultiples (e.g., deci).

Nolse Imogct

In discussing nofse impact, it is recommended tlu.t "Level Weighted Populatfon® '(l.il{) reptace “Equivatent
Nolse Impect® (ENI). The term "Relative Change of Impact® (RCI} shall be used for corparing the relative
differances in LW betwesn two alternatives, :

Further, when appropriate, "Noige Impect Index® (NII) snd "Population Weighed Loss of Hearing (PHL) shall
be used consistent with CiAsA Working Group 69 Report :

Page 22



APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

TABLE |

A-WEIGHTED RECOMMENDED DESCRIPTOR LIST

1. A-Welghted Sound Level - La

_ 2, A-Weighted Sound Power Level Lwa
3. Maximum A-Welghted Sound Level - "max
‘4. Peak A-Welghted Sound Level - Lapk
5. Level Exceeded x% of the Time ~ e
6. Equivalent Sound Level ) | Loq
7. Equivalent Sound Level over Time m Y "’eq(T)
8. Day Sound Level . by
9. Night Sound Level . | L,
10. bay-nght Sound Level ‘ -+ Lyn
11. Yearly Day-Night Sound Leve! Ldn(Y)
12. Sound Exposure Level ~ ' Lgg

(1) Uniess otherwise specified, ime I8 In hours (e.g. the hourly
equivalent level Is Leq(1)- Time may be specified In non-
quantitstive terms (e.g., coulkd be specified & Leqg(WASH) to mean
the washing cycle noise for 8 washing machine).

SOURCE: EPA ACOUSTIC TERMINOLOGY GUIDE, BNA 8-14-78,
NOISE REGULATION REPORTER.
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APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

TABLE Il
RECOMMENDED DESCRIPTOR LIST .

' ALTERNATIVEL) oTHER®)
TERM A-WEIGHTING A-WEIGHTING WEIGHTING

" 1. Sound (Pressure) L ‘ Lo L
Level ( ) A oA | 8 "pB
2. Sound Power Level Lwa Lwe
3. Max. Sound Level Lmax Lamax Lemax
4. Peak Sound (Pressure L - L
Level ( ) Apk Bpk
5. Level Exceeded x% of L .
the time hx Ax 'x
6. Equivalent Sound Level @ Leq Laeq Lgeq
7. Equivalent Sound Level L L L
Over Time(T) eq(T) Aeq(T) Beq(T)
8. Day Sound Level Ly Lad Lagg
9. Night Sound Level L, -~ ‘lan Lgn
10. Day-Night Sound Level = Ly, " Ladn Lgdn .
11. Yearly Day-Night Sound L L '
fearly Day-Nig dn(Y) Lagn)  LBdn(v)
12. Sound Exposure Level . Lg tsa Lsg
13. Energy Average value L L L
over (on-time domain)  °(®) Aed(e) Beq(e)
set of observations : '
14. ‘Level exceeded x% of La,, L
the total set of "x(e) J.\x(e) Bx(e)
(non-time domaln}
observations
Average L, value L Lax Lax

(1) "Alternative® symbols may be used to assure clarity or consistency.
(2) Only B-weighting shown. Applies also to. C,D,E ... weighting.
(3) The term "pressure” is used only for the unweighted lovel.

(4) Unless otherwise specified, time is In hours (%mo hourly equivalant level
in non—-qua

Is Leg{1). Time may be fl ve terms (e.g., could be
specl .b uTeq(VﬂSH) 0 ma:nd the washing cycle nolse fo(t 3" washing machine.
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@ " B.D.NEAL & ASSOCIATES
Applicd Mcthrolagy o Air Quality » Compuser Scicnee

August 23, 1995

Mr. Randall S, .Okaneku, P.E,

The Traffic Management Consultant
1188 Bishop Street, Suite 1907
Honolulu, Hawali 96813

Subject: Xaneohe Elderly Housing Project
alr Quality Impact Assessment (Rev. 1)

Cear Mr. Okaneku:

In accordance with iour request, we have examinad the potential
impacts on air quality from the construction and use of tha
proposed Kaneche Elderly Housing Project, Tha results of our
examination are summarized balow.

Alr quality in the vicinity of the proposed project is currently
mostly affected by emissions from motor vehiclaes. Distant
industrial; agricultural and/or natural sources of air pollution
may also affect the air. quality of the site on occasion, The
state Department of Health cperates a network of air quality
monitoring stations located at various sites -around Cahu and
elsewhere in the state. On Oahu, concentrations of particulate
matter are monitored at Barbers Point, Pearl City, Liliha and
Waimanalo. Sulfur dioxide is monitored at Barbers Point and in
downtown Honolulu, while carbon monoxide is monitozred at wWaikiki
and in downtown Honolulu, Ozone is measured at Sand Island, and
lead is monitored at Liliha and in downtown Honolulu. Based on
data from these stations, it appears likely that both state and
rational ambient air quality standards are currently being met in
the project area except possibly for occasional exceeadances of
the mora stringent state standards pertaining to ambient ozcna
and carbon monoxide concentrations. : : :

S - m

Short-term direct and indirect impacts on air quality could
potentially occur during the pericd of project construction. For
a project of this nature, there are twe potential types of air
pollution emissions that could directly result in short-term air

qualit{'impacts during project construction: (1) fugitive dust
from site preparation work and other construction activities; and

P.O. BOX 6234. NCPAN VIRW WAWAIF caver 439 a TN PAITALVT FAAS AR ASc® s ras
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(2) exhaust emisslons from on-site construction equipment.
Indirectly, there also could be short-term impacts from the
disruption of .traffic caused by slow-moving construction equip-
ment traveling to and from the preject site and from a temporary
incieas. in local traffic caused by commuting construction
WOLKEers. ’ '

The emission rate for fugitive dust emissions from construction
activities is difficult to estimate accurately because of its
elusivg,nature.ot emission and because the potential for its
genexation varies greatly depending upon the typs of soil at the
construction site, the amount and type of dirt-disturbing activi-
ty taxing"plqce, the moisture content of exposed soil in work
areas, and the wind speed. Tha U.S. EPA has provided a rough
estimate for uncontrolled fugitive dust emissions from construc-’
tion activity of 1.2 tons per acre per month under conditiens of
nmadium® activity, moderate soil silt content (30%), and precipi-
tation/pvaporation (P/E) index of 50. Uncontrolled fugitiva dust
amissions in tha project area would likely be somewhere near this
level.'. In any case, Stats of Hawaii Air Pollution Contrel
Requlations require that fugitive dust emissions be controlled to
such an extent that any such emissions will not be visibla at the
property }ina. Thus, an affactive dust control plan for the
project construction phase is essential.

/.

Adegquate fugitive dust control. of active construction areas can
usually b2 accomplished by the establishment of 2 frequent
watering program. In sensitive or dust-prone areas, limiting the
area that can be disturbed at an given time and/oxr using wind
screens may also be required. Wind erosion of ‘inactive areas can
ba controlled by rulching ox b{ the use of chemical soil stabil-
izers, - Haul trucks tracking dirt onto paved streets from unpaved
arcas is oftentimes a significant source of dust in constructien

areas, Some means to alleviate this problem, such as tirae

washing oF road cleaning, may be appropriate. control regula-

tions further stipulate that open~bodied trucks be covered at all
times when in motion if they are transporting wind~-arodible
materialg. Paving of parking areas and/or establishment of land-
scaping @9 early in the construction schedule as possible can
also lower the potential for fugitiva dust enissions.

on-site pokile and stationary constructien equipment also will
emit air pollutants from engine exhausts., The largest of this
equipment 1s usually diesal~powered. Nitrogen oxides emissions
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from diesel engines can ba relatively high compared to gasoline-
powerad equipment, but the standard for nitrogen dioxida is set
on an annual basls and is not llkaly to be violated by short-term
construction equipment emissions,. Carbon monoxide emissions from
diesel engines, on the othar hand, are low and should be rela-
tivgly insignificant compared to vehicular emissions on nearby
roadways. :

Indirectly, slow-moving construction vehicles on roadways leading
to and from the project site could obstruct the nermal flow of
traffic to such an extent that overall vehicular emissions are
increasad, but this impact can be mitigated by moving heavy
construction equipment during periods of low traffic volume.
Likewise, ths schedulaes of commuting construction workers can he
adjusted to avoid peak hours in tha project vicinity. Thus, most
potential short-term air quality impacts from project construc-
tion can be mitigated.

Long=Tern Imbacts

After construction, long-term impacts on air quality from motor
vehicle exhausts can potentially occur at or near any facility
‘that attracts large velumes of vehicular traffic as a result of
day-to-day operations and use, Puyblic areas near traffic-con-
gaested intersections are the main problem. For this project, tha
proposed driveway intersection on Kamehameha Highway and Kameha-
meha Highway intersections with Kapalal Road and with Likelike
Highway are of nmast concern, Traffic projections indicata that
thls project will generate at most a net increase of only about
15 to 20 vehicles during peak traffic hours at each of these
intersections. Based on cur experience in assessing traffic-
related air quality impacts, traffic volume increases of less
than about 8 percent or about 100 vehicles per hour or traffic
approach volumes of less than akout 1000 vehiclaes per houxr Qo not
cause any significant impacts on air quality if adequats level=-
of-service is provided. Level-of-service estimates for intersec-
tions near the project indicate that traffic volumes currently
are and will continue to be well within capacity with or without
the project during peak traffic. periocds. ' .

Based on the small predicted net changs in peak-hour traffic
volumes and the .good level-of-service at nearby intersections
forecast with or without the project, the proposed project should
have no significant long-term impacts on maximum air pollution
levels in tha area. Although a detailed air quality medeling
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study could be.-.performed to predict project impacts, in this case
such an analysis. is unwarranted in our opinion.

Very truly yours,

D Nt

Barxry D. Neal
Certified Consulting
Meteorologist
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TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS REPORT
FOR THE PROPOSED

KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT

Introduction

A. Purpose of Study |

The purpose of this study is to identify and analyze the traffic impacts

- resulting from the development of an elderly housing project by the City and

County of Honolulu Department of Housing and Community Development in

Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii. This report presents the findings and recommendations
of this study. :

B. Scope of Study '
The scope of this study includes: —

1. Conducting a field investigation during the morning and afternoon peak
periods of weekday traffic in the vicinity of the project to establish the existing
conditions. '

2. Evaluating existing roadway and traffic conditions.

3. Developing trip generation characteristics of the proposed project, using
generally accepted techniques developed by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers. _

4, Estimating of future traffic conditions and analyzing traffic operations without
the proposed project. |

5. Analyzing site-generated traffic superimposed over the projected traffic
conditions, | :

6. Assessing the traffic impacts resulting from the site-generated traffic.

7. Recommending improvements that would mitigate the traffic impacts
identified in this study. o



Project Description

A. Location apd Access

The proposed elderly housing project is located on the makai (east) side of
Kamehameha Highway, north of its intersection with Likelike Highway/Kaneohe
Bay Drive. The proposed project would be constructed on a 1.512 acre site,

" identified as Tax Map Key 1-4-5-50:39. Figure 1 depicts the project vicinity.

B. Land Use Intensity

The proposed housing project would consist of between 70 and 90 rental
dwelling units for elderly residents. About 48 parking stalls are planned for the
site. For the purpose of the traffic study, the development of 90 rental dwelling

- units is analyzed. The proposed project is expected to be fully built-out and
occupied by late 1997. Primary access would be provided by a single driveway on
Kamehameha Highway. Figure 2 illustrates the site plan.

~ Existing Conditions
A, Existing Lapd Uses.

The property is currently undeveloped. 'A vacant, dilapated structure rem.ains
at the rear of the site. Surrounding land uses consist of single-family and low-rise
apartment residential dwelling units.  Commercial uses are located on

Kamehameha Highway, south of the pro]ect site.
B. Site Accessibility
1. Area Roadway System

Kamehameha Highway is a two-way, four-lane arterial highway in the
vicinity of the project site. A wide landscaped median separates the
northbound and southbound directions of traffic.” U-turns are permitted at
median breaks located to the north and to the south of the project site.
Kamehameha Highway proceeds northward through Kaneohe Town and
continues along the Windward coast and North Shore of Oahu. To the south,
Kamehameha Highway terminates at Kalanianaole Highway/Pali Highway
intersection. Kamehameha Highway is signalized at its intersection with
Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive.
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Likelike Highway is a four lane divided arterial highway, which provides —.
access between Honolulu and Windward Oahu through the Wilson Tunnel, |
East of Kamehameha Highway, Likelike Highway continues as Kaneohe Bay
Drive. .

2. Transit Service

The project vicinity is well served by public transit. TheBus routes run -
along Kamehame. ha Highway, including both local and express bus routes.
" HandiVan service is also available in the area.
C. Existing Traffic Volumes and Condiﬂons
1. General
a. Field Invtig.ntlon

A manual traffic count survey was conducted in May, 1995 during the
peak periods of traffic from 6:00 AM to 8:30 AM and from 4:00 PM to
6:00 PM. The study area for this traffic impact analysis is defined along
Kamehameha Higbway between Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive
and a median break located immediately north of the project site. Thef‘
traffic survey was conducted at the intersections of Kamehameha Highway
‘and Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive, Kamehameha Highway and
Kapalai Road, and Kamehameha Highway mmediately north of the
project site.

b Capacity Analysls Methodology

Thehighwaycapautyamlymperfmﬁedforthis study is based upon
procedures presented in the "Highway Capacity Manual” (HCM), Special
Report 209, ‘l‘ransportationRuearchBoard,asamendedandthe
"Highway Capauty Software", Federal Highways Administration.

Level of Service (LOS) is "defined as a qualitative measure describing
operational conditions within a traffic stream”. Several factors are
included in determining LOS such as: speed, delay, vehicle density,
freedom to maneuver, traffic interruptions, driver comfort, and safety.
LOS "A", "B, and "C" are considered satisfactory levels of service, LOS




"D" is generally considered a "desirable minimum" operating level of
service, LOS "E" is an undesirable condition and LOS "F" is an
unacceptable condition.

p A Exlsting AM Peak Hour Traffic

The AM peak hour of traffic generally occurs from 7:15 AM to 8:15 AM.
During the AM peak hour, Kamehameha Highway carries approximatefy
. 2,600 vehicles per hour (vph), total for both directions. The intersection of
Kamehameha Highway and Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive operates at
an overall LOS "E" during the existing AM peak hour of traffic. All left turn
movements at this intersection operate at LOS "F*. The through movements
in both directions on Kamehameha Highway and on mauka bound Kaneohe
Bay Drive operate at LOS "E", during the AM peak hour. '

Kapalai Road operates at LOS "E" at Kamehameha Highway. Figure 3
depicts the existing AM peak hour traffic and the results of the Level of
Service analys:s. : .

3. Eﬂsﬂng PM Peak Hour Trafflc

The PM peak hour of traffic generally occurs from 4:00 PM to 5:00 PM.
Kamehameha Highway carries about 2,800 vph during the PM peak hour of
traffic.” The Kamehameha Highway and Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay
Drive intersection operates at LOS "E" during the PM peak hour of traffic.
All left turn and through movements at this intersection operate at LOS "E",
during the PM peak hour.

Kapa]aiRoadeont:mmtooperateatl.OS'B"duﬁngthe PM peak hour
- of traffic. Figure 4 depicts the existing PM peak hour traffic and the results of
the Level of Service analysis.

IV.  Projected Traffic
" A, Site-Generated Traffle
1. Trip G‘eneraﬂon Methodology

The trip generation methodology used in this study is based upon
generally accepted techniques developed by the Institute of Transportation
Engineers (ITE) and published in "Trip Generation®, Sth Editipn, 1991. The
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ITE trip rates for an elderly housing project are developed by correlating the
vehicle trip generation data with various land use characteristics; such as
vehicle trips per dwelling unit. '

Tx:lp Generation Characteristics

The trip generation analysis is based upon a total of 90 elderly housing
units. Because of the wide variation in trip generation rates for elderly
housing developments, presented by ITE, a conservative approach is taken in
this analysis by using the maximum peak hour trip rates in this analysis,
thereby overstating potential traffic impacts.

The proposed elderly housing project is expected to generate a total of 24
vph during the AM peak hour of traffic, 12 vph entering the site and 12 vph
exiting the site. During the PM peak hour of traffic, the proposed project is
expected to generate 23 vph, 14 vph entering the site and 9 vph exiting the

site. Table 1 summarizes the trip generation characteristics of the proposed

~ elderly housing project.
Table 1. Trip Generation Characteristics
Unit Total = 90 DwellingUnits  |ITE Trip Rate| Vehicle Trips
Peak’ AM Enter 0.135 12
Hour _ '
of Exit 0.135 12
- Adjacent ;
Street : | Total 0270 24
e Y Enter 0.155 1
Exit 0.095 9
Total 0250 23

B. External Traffic

Preliminary travel forecasts developed in the Oahu Regional Transportation

Plan (ORTP) indicate that the increase in daily traffic across the Trans-Koolau
corridor, which includes Likelike Highway and Pali Highway, is expected to

VN

increase at rate of less than one percent per year to the Year 2020. The daily ot
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traffic on the Likelike corridor, which includes Kahekili Highway and

Kamehameha Highway, is expected increase at rate of just over one half of one

percent per year to the Year 2020. Historical traffic count data, obtained from

the. State Department of Transportation, indicate that traffic on Kamehameha

Highway has increased an average of less than one percent per year since 1989.

For the purpose of this analysis, an annual growth rate of one percent per year is
. used to estimate the Year 1997 traffic conditions from the Base Year 1995. '

C. Total Traffic Volumes Without Project
1. Year 1997 AM Peak Hour Traffic Without Project -

The Year 1997 AM peak hour traffic operations, without the proposed
project, are not significantly affected by the background growth in traffic. The
AM peak hour traffic on Kamehamieha Highway increases to about 2,700 vph
by the Year 1997. The intersection of Kamehameha Highway and Likelike
Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive continues to ope:aic at an overall LOS "E”
during the AM peak hour without project. Kapalai Road at Kamehameha
Highway also continues to operate at LOS "E". Figure 5 depicts the Year
1997 AM peak hour traffic, without the proposed project, and the results of
the Level of Service analysis. ‘ '

2. Year 1997 PM Peak Hour Traffic Without Project

The Year 1997 PM peak hour traffic operations, without the proposed
project, are not significantly affected by the background growth in traffic. By
the Year 1997, the PM peak hour traffic on Kamehameha Highway increases
to about 2,900 vph. The intersection of Kamehameha Highway and Likelike
Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive continues to operate at an overall LOS "E".
KapalniRoadatKamehamchal-lighwayalso continues to operate at LOS "E”
during the AM peak hour without project. Figure 6 depicts the Year 1997 PM
peak hour traffic, without the proposed project, and the results of the Level of
Service analysis, respectively.

-10-
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V.

Traffic Impact Analysis
A. Traffic Impacts
1. General

The project access driveway is expected to be restricted to right- turn-in

..and right-turn-out movements only. The relatively low site traffic does not

warrant an exclusive left turn lane on Kamehameha Highway. Motorists,
entering the site from the north, must make a U-turn on Kamehameha
Highway at Kapalai Road. Southbound motorists, exiting the site, must turn
right onto Kamebameha Highway and make a U-turn at the existing median
break located immediately to the north of the site.

Cumulative AM Peak Hour Trafflc With Project

The traffic operations, within the study area, are not significantly affected
by the increase in traffic generated by the proposed elderly housing
development during the AM peak hour of traffic. The proposed project adds
24 vph during the AM peak hour traffic. Kapalai Road at Kamehameha

Highway continues to operate at LOS "E" during the AM peak hour with
project. The traffic operations at the intersection of Kamehameha Highway

and Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive could be improved from overall
LOS "E” conditions to LOS "D" conditions dunngAMpeakhouroftraﬁicby
adjusting the traffic sigml timing, more specifically by reducing the signal
cycle length from about 180 seconds per cycle to 100 seconds per cycle.
Figure 7 depicts the cumulative Year 1997 AM peak hour traffic with the
proposed project. The results of the Level of Service analysis, shown on
Figure 7, are based upon the adjusted traffic signal timing,
Cumulative PM Peak Hour Traffic With Project

The traffic operations are not significantly affected by the increase in
traffic generated by the proposed elderly housing development during the PM
peak hour of traffic. The proposed project increases PM peak hour traffic by

23 vph. Kapalai Road at Kamehameha Highway operates at LOS "E" during

the PM peak hour with project. The traffic operations at the intersection of
Kamehameha Highway and Likelike Highway/Kaneohe Bay Drive could be
improved from overall LOS "E" conditions to LOS "D” conditions during PM
peak hour of traffic by adjusting the trafﬁc signal timing. Figure 8 depicts the ™

-13-

!



w
H ;
© 3! g
1970 0 5
-
3
o
g "__. :
g .
] mmm.r = agmu"m":" am m
e Rwo_ =R /) IKIKN .%I..vlll 3
e S SN Ml o o
23 4C Wal =2 «uﬂm ®
wl I S R oIS 8
o E = ;

M




LEOEND
TRAPPIC MOVEBMENT VOLULE (VW9
LANE CONTRER.
LEVERL OF BEFVCE UNBKINALITED)
LEVIR OF SEFVICE (IONALLTED CONCITION)

Y
| | . .
. mm - S = mBHn M m. : " fﬁ'
| e J e & 2 F IO
| R =y
g

HE

Figure 8 - Cumulative PM Peak Hour Traffic With Project



O

cumulative Year 1997 PM peak hour traffic with the proposed project, and
the results of the Level of Service analysis, based upon the adjusted traffic

signal timing.
B. Pari&ng Impacts
The proposed 48 parking stalls are well in excess of the one stall per six
~ dwelling units parking ratio- successfully used in other City and County of
Honolulu elderly housing projects.

Conclusions .

The proposed elderly housing project in Kaneohe is not considered a significant

traffic generator. The proposed project would increass peak hour traffic on

Kamehameha Highway by less than one percent during both the AM and PM peak
hours of traffic. The existing Levels of Service of the intersections, within the study
area, remain the same in the Year 1997 without the project, and are unaffected by
site traffic, generated by the proposed project. The traffic impacts, resulting from the -
development of the elderly housing project, are not considered to be significant.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

= @8O SCUTH KING STRIET
HONOLULU. HAWALI 98813

CHENYLD. SOON
» CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER

JEREMY HARRIS
MAYOR

' CAROLL TAKAHASHI
DEPUTY CHILF PLANNING QFFICER

MH 8/95-1776
September 28, 1995
% 00T -2 A8:26
MEMORANDUM
- DEFT. OF HOL Ny
TO: ROLAND D. LIBBY, ACTING DIRECTOR & COMM DEVELOFMEN

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: = CHERYL D. SOON, CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SUBRJECT: KANEOHE ELDERLY HOUSING PROJECT DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL'
ASSESSMENT. TAX MAP KEY: 4-3-50; 39 '

We have reviewed the subject Draft Eavironmental Assessment and do not have any '
comments beyond those in our previous memorandum of February 22, 1995, which has been-
-included in APPENDIX A. We also concur with your determination that the proposed action
will have no significant impact on the environment and an Environmental Impact Statement is
not required. |

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. Should you have any questions, please contact
Matthew Higashida of our staff at 527-6056.

Chief Planning Officer

CDS:js
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JEREMY HARRIS
MAYON

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

630 SOUTH KING STREET
HONQLULU. HAWAL 96812

CHERYL D SOON
CHICF BLANNING OF 1,CCh

¢+ 7 CAROLL TAKAHASHI
L PEPUTY CHILY PLANNING OFFICEN

ET
September 26, 1995

MEM

TO: ROLAND D. LIBBY, JR., ACTING DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FROM: CHERYL D. SOON, CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: ACCE ENCY FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ESSMENT.

The Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) recently issued
environmental assessments and published notices within the OEQC Bulletin for projects
sponsored by the Department: The Hausten Street Elderly Housing Development, Chinatown
Community Service Center, and Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project. These notices designated
the Planning Department as the Approving Agency for the Environmental . Assessments.

According to OEQC rules, the DHCD should be the agency to issue a Notice of
Determination for Environmental Assessments on these projects not the Planning
Department. ' '

The Planning Department and the Department of Land Utilization are designated as the
accepting City agencies for Environmental Impact Statements (EISs) and Environmental
Assessments (EAs) for the following:

Planning Department

- General and Development Plan Land Use Map changes;
- EISs prepared by other city agencies (except BWS);

Department of Land Utilization

- applicant actions associated with permit applications for-development actions
associated with historic sites and the Waikiki Special District; and
- changes within the shoreline areas.
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LAWRENCE MEXE
CIRECTOR OF HEALTH

BENJAMNN J. CAYETANO
GOVERANGA OF KAWAH

STATE OF HAWA“ {n raply, pleass refer to,
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH .1 MEEROFFICE
P. 0. BOX 3378 c
HONOLULU, HAWAJI 86801 < 95.296-SA.

September 14, 1995

Ms. Rae Gee, Urban Planner % SEP 20 P1:44
Department of Housing and Community Development

Planning and Analysis Division DEPT. i HOU .:ts
650 South King Street, 5th Floor & COMM. DEVELOPMEN

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Déar Ms. Gee:

-

SUBJECT: 45-705 KAMEHAMEHA HIGHWAY SITE, TMK: 1-4-5-50:39

In response to your fax on August 28, 1995 requesting apy information on the above-
mentioned site, at the time we have no information on titis site on both the Spill Reports
Database and Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS). " -

Please be advised that the absence of information on reports of spills or releases does not
absolve the owner from future clean up liabilities under the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) or the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA), as amended, the Hawaii Environmental Response Law, as
amended, or any other applicable state or federal regulafions.

If you have any questions, please contact us at 586-4249.

Sincerely,

' ﬂD r
Fvémm
Acting Manag



BENJAMIN J, CAYETANO

q GOVIRNOA

GARY GBLL
DRECTOR
STATE OF HAWAII
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CONTROL
220 SOUTH KING STREET
FOURTHM FLOOR
HONOLULU, HAWANH #4813
TELEFHOKE (000 Bii-4108
FACHEMLE MO AD0-2003
"October 4, 1995
% OT-6 P2:36

Mr. Roland.D. Libby, Jr., Director
Department of Housing and Community Development DEFi #7 =1y

- |

city and County of Honolulu . & COMM DEVELTi Mi N
650 South King Street, S5th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Libby,

Subject: Draft .Environmental Assessment for the Kaneohe Elderly

Housing Project, Kaneohe ‘

Thank you for the opportunity to review the subject document. We
have the following comments. . :

1.

2.

This project will be requesting exemptions from the Land Use
ordinance relating to building height, setbacks and parking
requirements. How does this project compare to the existing
standards in the Land Use Ordinance?

Residents of this project may experience difficulty in
crossing Kamehameha Highway to access the bus stop on the
mauka side of the highway. What mitigation measures are
proposed to minimize this impact? -

Analysis of "Unique Natural Features" is not included in this
docunent. Plesse include this information in the final
environmental asgsessment. '

If you have any questions, please call Jeyan Thirugnanam at
586-41850 Hahaloo

Sincerely,

GM

Director



DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

850 SOUTH KING STREET, 3TH FLOOR
- HONOLULU, HAWAII 96013
PHONE: {(B0B) $23.4427 ¢ FAX: (808) 327-3498

JEREMY HARRIS
ROLAND D, LIBAY, JR.
Actingoire:ron
October 11, 1995
Mr. Gary Gill, Director
Office of Environmental Quality Control
220 South King Street, 4th Floor
; Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Dear Mr. Gill:
L Subject: Response to Comments on the Draft Environmental Assessment for the
Kaneohe Elderly Housing Project, Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii
! We are responding to the following comments for the Draft Environmental
Assessment for the Kaneohe Elderly Housing project. Many of the answers are

7 stated in the draft environmental assessment and we are reiterating the answers
for clarification.

Q1. This project will be requesting exemptions from the Land Use Ordinance
(LU0) relating to building height, setbacks and parking requirements. How
does this project compare to the existing standards in the LUO?

’ Al. The City will request exemptions from the LUO pursuant to Section
201E-210, Hawaii Revised Statutes, to permit A-2 Medium Density Apartment
! development with a 60-foot height Timit on a site designated for R-7.5
single family residential use. The City will further require exemptions
from A-2 development standards to allow the provision of 1 parking stall
per 2.5 residential units instead of 1 stall per unit required under the
LUD. Exemptions from A-2 height and yard setback requirements may also be
requested. A1l Chapter 201£-210 exemptions are subject to the approval of
the City Council.

Q2. Residents of this project may experience difficulty in crossing Kamehameha
Highway to access the bus stop on the mauka side of the highway. What
mitigation measures are proposed to minimize this impact?

A2: Seniors may utilize the crosswalks at the intersection of Waikalua Road
and Kamehameha Highway where the Kaneohe Civic Center is located.

. There are alternative transportation measures which the elderly tenants
; may .access. The Catholic Services to the Elderly provides transportation



Y

Mr. Gary Gill
October 11, 1995
Page 2

A3:

by van to the elderly for no charge, however, coverage for such services
must be under their medical care plan. The elderly tenants may also
utilize the bus and the City’s Handi Van services.

The State Department of Human Services provides medi-cab, however, the
user’s private insurance company must cover these services and a nominal
fee is assessed to the user. Handicabs of the Pacific provides the
elderly with wheelchair curbside service for $9.00 one-way.

Analysis of "Unique Natural Features" is not included in this document.
Please include this information in the final environmental assessment.

We have combined "Unique Natural Features" and "Vegetation and Animal
Life" together in this document. There is only one existing dilapidated
structure on the property and there are no unique natural features on the
site. We do not have any other comments on this category to include at
this time.

If you have any questions, please call Rae Gee at 527-5088.

Sincerely,

D. LIBBY,
Acting Director
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